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PREFACE

Goethe once stated that so much has been said al-
ready on Shakespeare it might seem as if nothing were left
to be said. Irenically, the more there is written the
more there is to be evaluated. Although King Lear is one
of Shakespeare's greatest plays, it 1s also one of his
most difficult ones. The drama presents special problems
in the finding of sources, in the dating and the printing
of the play, and in the determining of authority fer the
texts In this thesis, I have examined these problems and
have drawn conclusions about them.

I wish to express my gratitude te Dr. Charles E.
Walton, Department of English, Kansas State Teachers
College, Emporia, for his scheolarly suggestions and his
friendly assistance. I also desire to convey my appreci-
ation to Dr. June Morgan, alse of the Department of
English, Kansas State Teachers College, Emporia, who
assisted me as second reader of this thesisj te the Topeka
Public Library which secured for me necessary materials}
and, last, to my parents, who gave me the unpatroniging
environment to develop this thesis.
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CHAPTER I
THE SOURCES OF KING LEAR

Romantie plays with endings are al-
most of necessity inf r in artistic
value to true tragedies. ln. one would

muuinmuommmhu

beautiful thn griefj but because a tragedy
!.n n- t moments can generally afford
ere, while romantic plays live
h n anuphoa of ingenuity and make-
believe.
--Gilbert

iphigenia in ‘¥
I
Ihe Lear Legend

There has always been gome doubt as to the source
or sources for the main plot in Shakespeare’s King Lear.l
The story itself, a tale of love and ingratitude between
an old king and his three daughters, is rooted in early
English literature. The basiec story was, in all proba-
bility, a pure fabrication of Geoffrey of Mommouth, who
ineluded it in his pseudo-histeorical Latin work, jiigtoria
Regum Britannige (g. 1136).2 The legend was first told

—

lt.m W! I ! "We
do not know wha uvo m&u idea of

nphynm King Lear."
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in English in Layamon's The Brut (g. 1189-1207).3 Robert
of Gloucester repeated it in a second English version
around 1300,% Between the time of Geoffrey and the time
of Shakespeare, the story is found in no less than fifty-
seven versions, as recorded in Perrett's study.’

Around 1593 or 1594, a comical drama, The True
Ghronicle History of King Lelr, and his three daughters,

Gonorill, Ragan, and Cordells, was produced in Lenden,
which has often been considered as the direct source for

Mupunﬁ plays This old play was entered in the
Stationers' Register on May 14, 1594, as The most famoug
Shronicle history of Leir King of England and his Three
Daughters, re-entered May &, 1605, and printed in 1605
without attribution to company.® Henslowe's Diary re-
cords that the play was performed by the Queen's and
Sussex's companies at the Rose in April, 1594.7 Although

2R, S, loomis (ed.), Medieval English Verse
Proge, pe 548, .

log. eit.
*&m(u.).mu Ps Xxxvi,

o€ Jopetia T Budedmterts 3 Tar . S 15 A

th. Lear story.
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the authorship is quite obscure, many names have been
assigned to it, including Marlowe, Lodge, Greene, Kyd, or
even combinations of these dramatists.® Baldwin dis-
covered that Robert (reene made use of materials common
to the Leir play in two earlier dramas: Farewell (1587)
and Orlande (1591).? liis evidence not only points to a
conjecture about the possible auther, but is also an
interesting illustration of the manner in which Greene
turned his materials inte different formas.

The importance of the Leir play involves Shakespeare's
knowledge and use of this dramas Perrett states that
Shakespeare was acquainted with not only the old play but
also with Holinshed's Qluomicles (1574), John Higgins'
The Mirrer for Magistrates (1574 and 1587 editions),
Spenser's Ihe Faerie Queene (1590), Camden's Remaines
(1605), and the original story by Geoffrey,l® Furness
believes, however, that Shakespeare went directly to the

 TRe Ao Poakes (ed.), Henslowe's Diary, ps 21,
‘JQ Munro (“b’. King Lear, p« 894,

anbaﬁ. Pe 73e o

10perrett » 272« The following editors
are in ’uﬁh ﬁ'?wt. for ;D. these sources, except

Camden: K. Juir ﬁ,* ﬁ= Pe xxxvi G. L. ttn&z
° Le Be iﬂ‘ht
-4 ﬁm and Ge i.m Pe 441,

Camden and adds Gerald
ef m (1562), ope gits, pe €93,



old comedy of Leir for his primary source and used the
other adaptations of the legend in an indireet way.il
Nicoll claims that Shakespeare knew the old drama because
of the many parallels between the two plays.l? Greg and
Chambers have also explored the text and have affirmed
Shakespeare's use of the Leir play.l? Craig suggests
Shakespeare may have derived his knowledge of the old play
from his having been an actor in it.** There is also a
seene in Shakespeare's Righard III (I« 4), which shows
the author's familiarity with a passage in Leir (xix. 1431
£f.), and lLaw concludes that Shakespeare was probably the
", s « borrower and not the source."l’

| The core of the story in both plays is taken from
Geoffrey of Monmouth's account which turns on seven series
of incidents:

k- ,:;x. He Purness, 4 JNew Variorum Edition of Shakespeare,
s P» 2

1, lfftou; Studles in Shekespeare, pe 143
13y, Vo Greg, "The Date of Eing & and swmpuw-

Use of Ear. of the Stery
(m, 1940), .
i3 3 &r;".‘% e
us is on 0 es
Mm the m spoken, this ’.han
lhnknquu'u

158, Ae Se
mnﬂ'umm’ %mﬁﬁi.%
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{1) the love test; sﬂ courtship un-ufo of
mmaum-m rebellion of the sons-in-law;
nmistreatment t!thd.rmhu'bytho elder daughters
dismissal of all his w (5) Cordella's kind
treatment of her fatherj rig umry over his
nu-u- nl mmm to the thnula ,J Cordella's

Ol&tl ﬂl -unﬂhr' and onits

omits tdmmnuﬂ.n {Z and (7)e
The urknown mhprdughum-thm-mnm of
Geoffrey's story, while Shakespeare makes his play a
mﬂmlm- However, a closer examination
of the old play shows that Shakespeare owed a greater debt
than is usually recognised to this drama and that ", , ,
nowhere did he exhibit greater artistic power than in
turning this crude romantic comedy inte heartrending
tragedy«"27 The following brief summary of the plot of
leir will serve as a basis for comparison with the plot of

Lear:
In the first scene, Leir mutrxa

Cordella inte marriage. lLed ubﬁn{d
hunmhunbytb-uﬂm:hn « 2)e
Fhe wiaked sistere, W ore Jesless of ordeiias Clatver
r m wl”‘ B
cordon‘mtotwmum u-i.nr
amozumu-bmmum 3ls The
annmnuamduuum. utom
mumuuus

dubothob cm-u.mcuhmamm-
rtwm thom. Mmluknu

15#.1. and Lear,® nm
mnbpuhn g e A -
17M-- Pe 12k
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ineffectual attempt to prevent Cordella from losing her

share (Sc, 5-6)s The Gallian King meet Gond’lh, be-
walling her lot, whom he woos and weds (Sc. 7).
Perillus t8 Leir's stupidity but does not desert
him (Sce 8)s Leir is mistreated by Gonorill and Ragan,
and the G’n.hn nng invites Lear to vigit Gallia
(Se. 9-16): A man bribed by Ragan to murder lLeir is
stricken with remorse just as he is about to do the
deed {Sec. 17-19). Cordella and her husband decide to
in disguise te Brittayne (S¢, 21l-1). But Leir and
llus escape to Callia and there encounter the
Gallian King and Cordella. Leir is reconciled to
Cordella (Sc. 22-4). The Gallian King invades Brittayne
on Leir's behalf, defeats the amy of GOTD. and
Cambria, and reinstates lLeir (Se¢. 25-32).

The old drama plays a conslderable part in framing
the argument in the first act of Legr although Shakespeare
condenses the first eight scenes inte his own first scene.
He relies mainly on the Leir play for the diviasion of thes
kingdom, but offers no motives for Lear's conduct in his
plays In Lear, Goneril and Regan are already married, and
Cordelia's suitor awalts and accepts hers Therefore, in
the opening of the drama, Shakespeare attempts immediately
to secure the tragic effect by showing that Lear's decisions
flow entirely from the error in his own nature and not from
any external circumstancea. Kent is Shakespeare’s most
conspicusus debt to the old play; his character and action
are reproduced from the old dramatistt's conception of

18, condensation of Muir's summary of the plot in
his edition of mﬂog’. xxvii-xoxii, Cf, the ?&m
%ﬁzm » for the complete text o e old
P .
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Perillus. Hardly any of the speeches which Perillus and
Lelir address to one another fall to yleld suggestion to
Wrmsm Perillus and Kent have much in common--
each is a counselor who attempis to dissuade the King from
his fatal purpose; each excites the King's anger by inter-
¢eding for the heroine; each presents himself to his
master at the moment when the King suffers the first sheck
of Gonoril's infidelity; and each is afterwards a faith-
ful servant to the King throughout his distress. But
Shakespeara's banishment of Xent and Kent's subseguent
serving of lLear in disguise are more dramatic than the
gontinuation of Perillus in Leir's servica, After the
first act, however, Shakespeare relies less upon Lelir.
One notable exception is the reconciliation scene in which
Lear (Leir) recognizes Cordelia (Cordella), and they kneel
to each other. Greg detalls some forty passages in which
lines from Lear echo phrases in Leir.20 These instances
are not all of the same value, and it is evident that
Shakespeare reshaped and applied them, or adapted them
freely, a® the situation prompted.Z2l

193, Lee (ed.
b s (ed.), The Chronicle History of King Leir,

20areg, op« gits, pps 386-397.
ﬂm’ op« gits, ps 894,
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In Holinshed, in Spenser, and in Higgins, the Lear
story is substantially the same.?2 From Holinshed's
Chronicles, Shakespeare took the ducal titles of Cornwall
and Albany (Albania) and perhaps a clus to Goneril's
first speech.?3 He borrowed Cordelia's name and her
death by hanging from The Faerie Queens.? Furthermore,
in a part of Spenser's epic, not even related to the Lear
story, there is an obvious similarity to Shakespeare's

play:

He took him gelfe unteo his hemmi o
In which he liv's alone, like bird

. (BeQs VIe vie &)
These lines are echoed in lLear's speechi

Ne, no, no, no: come lu'l away to grt.

We two d.ono will sing like urﬂ. “:.cgg,_ﬁ’zs
From The Mirrer for Maglstrates, Shakespeare took ten
minor details, including the depiction of Albany and of
the King of France.26 In Camden's Remaines, the story of

22gittredge, Ops Site, Po Xo
23muir, Shakespeare's Sources, I, p. 142-3.
2bmuir (ed.), King Lear, ps xodiv,

25Quotes from Lear will be from the First Folie
(1623) unless otherwise specified.

26muir, Shakespears's Sources, I. pe 143.
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King Ina parallels that of Lear; however, most scholars
think that this evidence is inconclusive.27
Concerning their endings, the sources of the legend

gan be readily divided into two categories. One group,
including Geoffrey, Holinshed, Higgins, and Spenser, not
only restores the king to his throne but alse tells of
future events in the kingdom. For instance Hellnghed
narraces:

Cordeilla the youngest daughter of Leir was admitted

Qs and supreme gouernesse of Britaine, in the yeere
of the world 3155, before the bylding of Rome 54, Usia
was then in Juda, and Jeroboanm ouer Israell.
This Cord er hir father's deceasse ruled the

land of Britaine right worthilie during the space of
fiue yeeres, in which meane time hir husband died, and
then about the end of those flue yeeres, hir two
mhmhmmdﬂundu sonnes to hir aforesaid
sisters, di uuuunﬁuﬂaymun
woman, iwidmmhu and destroied a great
mtottmhm,mnmm.&ohur’ﬁnm.m
ifmbf;ninm,}iurdthmmn:z
(&) ng a woman of a man-like courage
sloimﬂ-ing to resouer libertle, thare she duo-himlfo.z‘

Here, this catastrophe is quite different from that of
Shakespeare's tragedy. Lear dies peacefully, two years
after his restoration, and it is Cordelia's life, not the
life of Lear, that comes to a tragic ends The legend is
given a happy ending in another set of sources which

*Tieg. gits
zsaunﬁyd in Furness, 2p. sp Pe 386, from Holinshed,
The secend beoks of the historis of BuEiand, Che V.
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include Robert of Gloucester's Mtun, the Cesta
Bomanorun (1295), and Warner's Albion's Encland (1586).
Leir's concluding speech in the old play complements these

Shakespeare's tragle manipulstion of the Lear tCheme camnot,
therefore, be directly attridbuted to similar treatment in
his sourcess On the one hand, he rejects the undramatic
elements of the versions in Holinshed, Higgins, and
lponur, in which the defedt and suicide take place; on
the other hand, he rejects the happy ending of the old
phy.’o But, in his version, Lear never gets te France,

tens 231’2;‘3‘43—1 Jhe Histery of Klag Laix 1605 (The

Omuir (eds), King Lear, pe xxxvii,



the forces of Cordelia are defeated, and Lear's and
Cordelia's deaths result. It is certainly true, as
Perkinson points out, that the telescoping of the Cordelia
tragedy into the Lear story is the erucial point in Legr.3l
There is one other source, however, which has an
ending similar to that of Shakespeare's tragedy. It is

an old ballad found in Percy's Religues of Angient English
Postry (1765), entitled "A Lamentable Seng of the Death

of King Lear and his Three Daughters,® said to have been
first discovered in an ancient copy of Golden Garlands of

Princely Pleasures and Delicate Delights (1620).32 The
last two stanszas of the ballad are of interest heret

" But when he heard Cordelia's death,

Whe died indeed for love-

Of her dear father, in whose cause
She did this bat uug

He swooning fell upon her breast,
From whence he never ed;

But on her besom left his life,
That was so truly hurud-

The lords and nobles when they saw
The end of these events,

The other sisters unte death

They doomed by consentsi

And being dead, their crouns they left
Unte the next of kinj

Thus have you seen the 5.11 of pride,
And disobedient dn.

“313. .5& gm k 's mmn of the
Lear Ty e 5t urc <] Lear," Philological
Quarterly, XXII (1943), p. 325.
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Originally, this ballad was thought to have contained the
suggestion which Shakespeare used for Lear's madness and
econsequent death. Later scholars, however, such as Ritson
and Halliwell, have discredited this theory,34 and, in all
probability, the ballad does not come before the play.
Instead, the ballad could even be a mingling of the
earlier versions with the Shakespeare theme.3? Perrett
says that, if nothing but the title of the ballad were
preserved, there would be sufficient proof to show that
the tragedy came first, since the deaths of the elder
daughters are found nowhere else but in Shakespeare.>®

One factor which all of the sources (with the ex-
ception of the old play) have in common with Lear is the
"pagan® settings The background of the Leir play has been
endowed with a Biblical and Catholic ethos. OCordella has
a Christian sanctity; Leir acknowledges that he has
offended Gedj and the blessing which he finally gives to
Cordella is "The blessing, which the God of Abraham gaue /

32100, P gits, Pe ooxvii,

L 331, Perey, Reliques of Ancient English Poetry, I,

34Furness, ope gite, ps 403,

358, De Mendonca, "The Influence of on
King Lear," Shakespeare Survey, XIII (1960), p.

%mt, Op» mn. Pe 138,
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s the trybe of Juda.” (ll. 2326-2327).37 Shakespeare,
carefully denying his play such a Christian setting,
- places it in a remote Celtic past. Perrett claims that
the Celtic element introduces the tragic note inte the
unhappy sequel concerning Cordelia's fate in the earlier
sources and may have led Shakespeare to conceive of the
plan for the whole story in the form of tragie unity,38
Boas has also noted that in Lear, as in Macbeth,
Shakespeare drew his chief materials frem the Celtic
tradition, singling out the uncentrellable and wayward
passion of the Celtic race, and showing how it links with
the untamed forces of purely animal or natural life.3?
This Celtlic characteristic explains the frequent references
to animals throughout the play.
It is apparent that Shakespeare's tragic concept
of the legend is the significant element of his adaptation.
This rehandling affects the structure in two ways: first,
Lear achieves a tragic character frem the very beginning
of the play; secondly, every character is developed to

°7D& G. James, The Dream of Learning, p« 92.
”hmt' @Rs Sits, ps 138,

397, 8. Boas, Shakespears and his Predecessors,
P Lhl-2,

MOporkinson, op. git., pe 326,
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en the tragic outcome,*” It may be rash to speak
fide and say that Shakespeare drew his play from any
particular set of sources. But it is obvious that when
Amwmotsmmueluotthowum.
he completely rewrote them rather than "dressed them up.®

IX
Ihe Sidney Story and Other Sources

To the Lear legend, Shakespeare added the subplot
of Gloucester and his two sons, which he borrowed from
Sidney's story of the blind king of Paphlagonia, found in
Arcadia (II, x)441 The Arcadia was entered in the -
Stationers' Register, August 23, 1588, and printed in
1590,42 the same year in which appeared the first three
books of The Faerie Queene. It is obvious that Shakespeare
was not content with turning the play inte a tragedy, but
added the minor plot dealing with a parallel theme,
equally somber in complexion. A common Eligzabethan device
consisted of reinforeing the main plot with a subplot, but
hardly to the extent of situation and metive as Shakespeare

-

Wy, 6. Fleay
R o .A s ’pmummm

ﬂh-b.r (“O’n ope gite, II, pe 496.
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rates in Lear.#3 1In both plots, the father be-
lieves the evil child and disinherits the good one. Also,
the father receives ill from the favored child and good
from the disinherited son. Lear's madness is suitably
balanced with Gloucester's blindness, for both perceive
truth in the midst of affliction.

From the Sidney mav; Shakespeare took two ineci-
dents--Edgar's combat with his brother Edmund and Edgar's
accession to sovereignty.4% He tied the subplot into the
main story by means of the characters of Edgar and Edmund
who assume importance in the Goneril and Regan sections.
~ Sidney's Plexirtus, whe becomes Edmund, provided Shakespeare

ﬂ‘hl.lﬂ.ﬁw for Cordelia and a lover for the two evil
sisters, His brother, Leconatus (Edgar), becomes the one
who exposes Goneril and Regan to Albany and brings about
their downfall: In the secondary plot, as in the main
one, Shakespeare substitutes a tragic for a happy ending.
Therefore, Edmund, unlike his counterpart in the Arcadia,
is not spared and later reconciled with his brother.
Shakespeare's chief purpose, then, in the Gloucester sub-
plot is to emphasize the tragic direction of the story of
Lear,

k3A, He Thorndike, Tragedv, p. 169.
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In recent years, several eritics have seen an in-
fluence of Sidney's Arcadig also upon the main plot of
‘ »« For example, Pyle and Ribner both argue that
Sidney's story of the Paphlagonian king relates to the
mﬁhtot‘m..nthoehucmamwuuwtho
main plot of Lear.4’ They explain that both works treat
of the evils which will befall a kingdem when the ruler
‘abandons his responsibility. In beth Lear and the
Arsadia, the story of the king of Paphlagonia (Gloucester)
and his sons is used to belster the main plot in erder to
give it ", « « more intensity and a more universal appli-
cation, and to reinforce the moral and artistic effect
which the work as a whole was designed to convey."4® They
believe, therefore, that Shakespeare not only took his
subplot from Sidney's Aregadig but borrewed its structure
as well.

On the other hand, certain eritics have questioned
the value of the second plot as a counterpart for the Lear

A—

bhpericingon, ops gits pe 325 |
i, e H50S,
it
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rye Granville-Barker, for one, says that the play
_suffers under the burden.#7 Nicoll thinks it complicates
the interest in a rather perplexing way+#® Van Doren
believes that the Gloucester story is necessary to the
greatness of the play.49 Bradley makes the point that
the Gloucester story reflects and strengthens the tragic
history of Lear and his daughters with tremendous effect.’?
Finally, Craig claims that the second plot is highly
 important to the tragedy because ". . « the tone, the
petting, and the environment of a tragedy of filial in-
gratitude came from Arcadige « « #"91

Another debated point evolving from the problem of
the secondary plot is the scene of the blinding of
Gloucester. Shakespeare's lLear seems to be the only eye-
gouging English play of the period.52 The incident itself
can be found in the Arcadig when the son removes the
father's eyes and deposes him., However, the problem lies
in the 'onmo&u staging of the scene, and the mere

47y, Granville-Barker, Prefaces to Shakespeare,
I. Pe znt

485, Nicoll, Studies in Shakespeare, pe 1ib.
4%, Van Doren, Shakespeare, pps 239-40.
SAgraig, op. gites Ps 13.

52paldwin, @pe Site, Do 22%.
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Lcal hommnhichuuldnnlt tm:l.t. Bradley de-
that it is a blot upon Lear, but admits that the
belongs rightly to Lear in the world in imagination
it is reads53 In an opposing view, Stewart states
that, since the Gloucester theme reflects all of the
‘qualities of the Lear story, Gloucester's blinding had to
e shown to correlate the act with the torments and the
deprivations of the old king. % |
Even though scholars accept the Argadig fer the
- gharacter of Bdmund, it is possible also to detect a
| glnilarity of character with certain earlier Shakespearean
g¢reations. Edmund is a bastard, and his illegitinmate
birth places him, he thinks, outside the limits of ordinary
moral obligation. Similarly, Richard III's deformity
drives him to adopt such an attitude, and one hears the
uhe!thohmhhuk'scry, "I have no brother, I am like
o brother," in ldnnc'u ,hnu. "Brother, a wordj descend,
I say."55 Bdmund has also been related to a character in
the more proximate Shakespearean past, that of Iage in

5’31'«1‘: o+ gite, Pe 203.

5#4 Te Mo ng of muuor
Review of E gﬂn- XXI (1945), pe 266 :
5"“': P« gite, Pe “50
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Qthello, a play which was probably written immediately
 prior to Lear. 56 Bdmund's "look, sir, I bleeds" {(II. i.
»} sounds like an echo of hp's "I bleed, sir, but not
killed.* (V. 11, 288). The pornmlitiu of these two
V villilns expose an sbnomal want of feeling, an abundance
of courage, strength of will, egoism, and a marked sense
of humor,?7 There is, in fact, a good deal in Lear which
geems to echo Othellos But Bradley claims ", + + there
are other instances where the matter of the play seems to
g0 on working in Shakespeare's mind and reappears,
generally in weaker form, in his next play."58

Another earlier drama, Rishaxd II (g« 1593-1594),
shows Shakespeare confronted with a problem anticipatory
of Lears Each play portrays a king at the genith of his
power in the opening scenes, but as one against whom the
action twns almost at onee, Watkins concludes that
Shakespeare repeated the structural pattern of Richard II1
with more mature depth in Lear, the essential difference
being that the subplot of Aumerle's treason in Richard is
loosely developed, while the one in Lear reinforces the

*Bradley, gpe gitss pe 198
S?MH Pe 240,
s oy Po 198,



action after the downfall of Lear.’® Thus, it is
that when Shakespeare borrowed a stery from another
, he often interpreted and incorporated it into his
own backlog of eriginal stories.

' The names wiich Shakespeare assigns to his characters
in the subplot are mot to be found in Sidney. For example,
‘Where then did he find the nameés of Gloucester, Bdgar, and
Bdmund? In a play ealled Uter Pendrgzon, acted by the
Mdniral's Company in 1597, there are included the parts of
the Earl of Gloster and Edwyn his sens50 This play is
gonjectured to have been the source of The Birth of Merlin
{ge 1608} which also contained these names in addition to
4 "Wild man of the Woods™ mwotif, The "Wild man" theme,
found in the Merlin tradition, has also been considered the
gource of the mad scenes in Lear«®1 There is no madness
in the old play of Jleir, none in the story of Lear in any
version before Shakespeare's, and none in Sidney's tals of
the Paphlagonian king. m.mmmttho
first dramatist in this peried to have treated madness in

*%. B. G. Watkins, Shakespeare and Spenser, p. 80.

501. Mo W and tlu u.rnn Tradition,”
)’ ’0 1”.

Gl'rhia nion is discussed in a rather involved
article by R Ms Smiths Cf. previous footnote.
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a serious mauner. Such a presentation is found in Kyd's
Zhe Spanish Iragedy (g. 1589), Dekker's Ihe Honest Whore,
Part I (1604), and Webster's The Duchess of Malfi (g. 1612).
But & comparison of the treatment of madmen in these other
dramas with Shakespeare's deplction of insanity shows how
superior he was to his rivals in this ru’ut.é’ The
German eritic, Klein, offers one of the few probable sug-
gestions for Bhakespeare's theme of madness, showing that

an Italian play, Le Stravagansze d'Amore by Cristofore
astellettl (published in Rome in 1585) presents in one

scene three foruws of madness--real, m, and professional
=-all similar to the madness displayed in Lear:

01ld Metello, insaue out of grur for his children,

Alessandro an assumed Fool, and Bell' Humore a pro-

fessiongl one, represent in Castelletti's md{“:

trio J lnt.o a:l.m which finds its resolutien

in that {o tergetto of insanity in

and romh its mtnic and tragic unhilinu
the 18 nf a tragiec insanity, simulated at

2"' n:? - ng;xu;::ls v (XK < 3

nto at S0ITOW a * n o

such a hint nlllthonnmnuo.unru

we renember, no drama is to beo found belore

these three varieties of mental alienation are leyod

nnmi:inommdthcmm nay, as far as we

know, no drama exists before wherein
fd.md insanity 12 depicted in this
ery Ztravagange d'Amore by Castellbttie

62g, Muir, "Madness in Lear," Shakespeare
Survey, XiIl (1980). PP 30-40 m

63Q\lltd in Furness, 9p« gite,; pe 407,
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Shakespeare was familiar with tiis play 1s not proved,
the themea are strangely alilke.
Gorboduc also may have influenced Shakespeare in:
ghe writing of Lear. Although the play does not deal with
e Lear tale, it 1s Senecan to the core, it treats of a
theme, and does have a Lragic nature., Writtea in
1561 or 1562 and highly praised by Sidney, it is almost
gertain to have been known by Shakespeare. De Mendonca
‘has discovered seven points in which these two plays
agree: (1) similarity in storiesj (2) morality quality;
(3) classical influence; (4) subject of nature; (5)
‘trdal of evil children; (6) quality of urgeney in plot;
‘and (7) the eivil war eading.54 In both stories, thers
is an old king who wishes to divide lis kingdom between
his children, an action which causes the monarch extreme
sorrow and death. Boch plays show Lhe mortal combat be-
tween good and evil and the disruptive results of wmatural
actions. In Lear, there are twenty-eight, and in Gorbodue,
thirty-one references to classical delties, amasingly
lacking in the other purported sources. The plota are
laid against a background of the study of the nature of

Bang the tems pature, uatumal, and kind appear

% m!ﬂl, nt m., ,. a.
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y~-seven times in Gorboduc and forty-two times in Lear.

In both plays, fathers hold trials of their evil ghildrens
an actual trial in Gorbodug (IV. ii), and an imaginary one
in Lear (III, vi). There is a sense of urgeney in both
plays, moving the action and increasing the tension to the
tragic ending, a characteristic not to be found in the
other possible sources. From a rash decision to divide

their kingdoms, these two kings suffer and die, and their
_respective states are devastated by wars, shown in
Gorboduc, but only suggested in lears De Mendonca con-
¢ludes that there are too many similarities between these
plays to deny that Gorboduc provided Shakespeare with many
poetical ideas for his tragical drama,55

One last group should be considered in discussing

Shakespeare's problem of source in Lear. In approaching
the subject of contemporary sources, Chambers gives

warning:

Shake does not seem to have been greatly
ﬁvun go tapical" allusicns, gd’.:h: h;m"' for them
8

by a
desire u th. u!.t. nur.np literary
controv es in ¢ch he may have taken little
intercest,

’om

65m.. Ppe A1=47.
66gir E. K. Chambers, ¥illigs Shakespesre, I,



son also comments that ", » « 1t was rather
Shakespeare's method to see old stories in the light of
modern instance than to season his plays with passing
references,"7 In spite of these scholars! views, recent
studies have shown that, when a play is read in the light
of contemporary events, a number of passages may take on
new colers and significance.
A contemporary source for Lear, which all scholars
- agree that Shakespeare used, is Samuel Harsnett's A
Declaration of Bzrecious Popish Impostures (1603).68
Muir argues that Harsnett's book contributed more to the
text of Lear than did the old play, Helinshed, Spenser,
or l:ldncy.59 This booklet was an analysis of the con~-
fessions of bogus demoniacs. The greatest part of
Edgar's dissembled lunacy, the names of the devils whom
he urﬁmnu with, and the descriptive circumstances he
alludes to in his own case are drawn from this pamphlet,?0

67c, B. Harrison, "The National Background,® 4
Sompanion to Shakespearets Studies, p. 185,

685..“5!‘.. ni m.. ’O 170

:&mdu. T SuanppReaTe D Sonrerts ot I l:‘fmi? finds

rd‘omcu from Harsnett correspond
to passages in Legre

70¢itations will be made to these passages in the
next chapters
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There are also echoes of Harsnett in some of Lear's
spesches, such as, "To haue a thousand with red burning
spits / Come hissing in upon em." and

Oh how this Mother swels vp toward my heart}

mw. downe thou climing sorrow,
T below where is this ter?
- e £ LR

These are lines which show Lear's physical symptoms of
hysteria. 7 |

Shakespeare was undoubtedly reading Florio's
' translation of Montaigne's Essays (1603) at the time of
Lear. According to Taylor, there are twenty-three
Montaigne passages echoed in lear, and 116 words used by
Shakespeare which were not used by him before 1603, and
which are to be found in Florio's translation.’2

One of the more famous allusions in the play is
contained in Gloucester's electrifying speech, *These
late Eclipses in the Sun and Moone portend no good to
vse® (I. ii. 125£f,) This speech is followed by
Edmund®s answers

This is the excellent foppery of the world, that

when we are sicke in fortune, often the surfets of

our own behaulour, we make guilty of our disasters,
the Sun, the Moone, and Starres: + » «
{ze 1. 140-143)

nm‘ ¥Madness 1 "
TIII (1960).‘.;). 352360 n King Lear," Shakespeare Survey,
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These speeches almost certainly refer to the eclipse of
the sun which took place in October, 1605, preceded by an
eclipse of the moon in September.73 In February, 1606, a

little pamphlet, called Strange, fearful and true news

which happened st Carlstadt in the Kingdom of Croatia,
related blood-curdling tales of omens, portents, and

strange prophecies.’® It was written by Edward Gresham,
an almanac-maker, whose comments on ", . s the earth's
and moon's late and horrible obscurations. . " are so
¢lose to Gloucester's speech that it seems likely that
Shakespeare borrowed and adapted the passage to his
play.’? Another natural phenomenon which might have some
importance occurred on March 29, 1606, when a tempest of
great violence brought much damage to Europe. Since there
is no trace of a storm in any other version of the Lear
legend, the three storm scenes in Shakespeare's version
could first have been suggested by this wtnt§76

72a, ¢+ Taylor, Shakespeare's Debt to Montaigne,
PPe 9-13. '
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The obvious importance of astrology to Lear is
fairly evident. King Lear believes in astrolegy and
gwears ", s « by ayl the opperation of the orbs / From
‘whom we do exist and cease to bes" Practically all of
ks followers appear to be in accord with his astrological
leaningss The faithful Kent eclaims, "It is the stars, /
The stars above us, govern our condition." Gloucester,
a8 has been shown before, is thoroughly steeped in
astrological lore. Yet, Shakespeare portrays astrology
as a vehicle ef villainy in the hands of the profans and,
even to its true bellevers, a false and traitorous guide,
Bald suggests that Shakespeare took this attitude because
"Free-will is of the essence of tragedy, which cannot
inm under determinism, and astrelogy is only a crude
form of determinism."7/ This verdiet is undoubtedly
very true, but it should not be forgetten that the
presence of James I on the throne exerted some influence
in this matters On the accession of the King to the
throne in 1603; the company for which Shakespeare was the
chief playwright had become the "King's Mend"7® Wuile
the dating of lear is a problez to be discussed later, it

77:. Be w,n, ‘*1Thou, olature, Art o Q My Goodness':
ssance Free~ W « Qe u um
Studies, pe 349 ’
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be safely assumed at this point that the play was
itten after James had come to the throne, since there
48 concrete proof that it was acted at Court on December
26, 1606,79 King James was emphatic in his condemnation
of astrology, and his accession to the throne of England
‘meant a marked quickening, on the part of English writers,
of interest in witches, demons, and the stars. Therefore,
Darby concludes that ", . « an examination of the treat-
‘ment of astrological phenomena would seem to indicate a
studied attempt to compliment the king,"&0

When the Tuder dynasty came to a close with the
death of Elizabeth in 1603, James VI of Scotland, the son
~ of Mary Stuart, Protestant and descendant of Henry VIII

of England, ascended the thrones This event brought much
distress to England through divided factions over religion
and politics. It is quite possible that Shakespeare de-
veloped this theme, showing his audience the miseries
shiieh such a divisien brought te the King, to the dynasty,
~ and to the whole mations This question of g divided, as

TéFieay, v giies Pe Ads
WM“'D 0P« glte, pe 377+

80 H. Darby, ™ n
Buglish Sendide, KX BONEs et | peare’s Mk



pposed to a united, Britain is fundamental to Lears
Purthermore, Albany is the husband of Goneril, who, in
the division of the kingdom, receives roughly the northern
of Britain. When the play opens, he is already
od the Duke of Albany, a name which refers to the
nt region, ineluding all the Seottish Highlands.
It has been discovered that the Dukedom of Albany dates
fro m, and that Mary Queen of Scots in the sixteenth
Mt.houthinth.mnorlcmum.
mw,mmmu.n When Shakespeare wrote
lear, there was a Duke of Albany, and he was James I.52
It was likewise commocn knowledge to Shakespeare's audience
‘that in jjacbeth, a play written after Lear, Banquo was
James's reputed ancestere53 Therefere, it is not by
ﬁnu tm; at the conclusion of the play, the kingdom
is reunited under Albany's sovereizn powers
The historieity of the role of Cordelia can be seen
in her marriage to the King of France and not to the Duke
of Burgundy. Tamblyn recalls that the Duke of Burgundy

“‘&mmmﬁ"m oa of Hax Leaz,”

82100, sit.
"M"a gps gite, pe 381e
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practically meant the King of Spain.8% It will be remem-
bered that the marriage of Mary Tudor to Philip of Spain
was a "Burgundian® urrluo.es This interpretation fits
well into the historical events of the time, for France
and Spain were the candidates for the hand of Princess
Eligabeth, as France and Burgundy were for that of
Cordelia, It was also general opinion that part of the
Gunpowder Plot in 1605 was devised to marry Princess
Elizabeth to a Catholic gentleman in an attempt to return
control of the government to the Catholics.86 Spain
would represent such a Catholic faction. There is another
historical influence in the fourth act when the King of
France and Cordelia come armed to Lear?s rescue. In the
old Leir play, there is a French victory, but in Shakespeare's
play, the King of France is sent strangely back to France,
making it possible for England to remain somewhat viectorious,.

One last hypothesis is Winstanley's provocative
theory that Legr is symbelical mythology, representing at

8hy, F, Tamblyn, "Notes
language Notes, mﬂlm'(Junc, 1922”-% ——

854, V. Jaffa, "The Limits of Polities: An Inter-

Bolitical Sevence HoMia, Tx 1io7), 5o 507008

86pa1dwin, "0
XXXVIT (1922) B! ,m.nnm Modern Language lotes,
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@ the Darnley murder and the St. Bartholomew Massacre.S87
wough Chambers claims that the theory is not worth
examination,®8 it possibly deserves attention in
study. Winstanley thinks that the historians of the
1, the writers of the Orgtion, Re Mathieu, the
h Huguenots, de Thou, and D'Aubigne--often reported
ideas that were not literally true but rather expressed
what they believed to be the essence of the situation,.
For instance, she statest
We cannot take literally Buchanan's ted assertation
that Darnley was turned 'naked out of doors," robbed
of his servants, and turned out to take refuge in a
hovel gr.h baun or to wander naked on the wild heaths
of Scotland.
Winstanley claims that a large portion of Lear is derived
from the story of the Darnley murder, especially as
narrated by Buchanan, and that a second large portion is
derived from the story of the St. Bartholomew Massacre,
which includes the death of Coligny and the eivil wars in
France told by the Huguenot historians. She also shows
that the love story of Edmund and his wooing of the two

gisters, Goneril and Regan, is almogt exactly like the

871, Winstanl 2 ¥ ‘
he W ey, Macbeth, King Lear and Contemporary

%M.ﬂ. op. gite, Po 470,
%imanlq, nu 2ite, pe 35.
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tory of Bothwell in relation to Mary Queen of Scota and
his own wife, Lady Bothwell, also told by Buchanan and
the authors of the Oration.90 The parallels with the
Darnley murder are grouped mainly under eleven headings:
(1) both Lear and Darnley are lured on by false professions
of affections; (2) both place themselves in the power of
those who are false to themj (3) both of their deaths are
considered as parricides; (4) both experience grief over
thelr respective losses of powerj (5) both are extremely
proud and haughty; (6) both are accused of egregious
folly; (7) beth are reduced to beggary; (8) both are
thrust out of doors inte desert places and upon heaths;
{9) both try to escape to Francej (10) both are subjescted
to bitter humiliation; and (11) both are stripped naked.
The comparisons with Coligny and the Bartholomew
Massacre are fewer and not quite so effectives The naked
bodies of both Lear and Coligny were said to be exposed
to all of the outrages of the elements of fire, urbh;.
nr; and water; and just as the styicken Coligny is
carried in a littor; relieved by Joan of Navarre, so is
Lear carried on a litter, rescued by Cordelia.: Winstanley's

Pree. sit.
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goneclusion is stated as follows:

I finds « othat Shakespeare is really writi e:
his owun age and that his work is a kind of
mythology . l’homnmhanipouditahuh
because, as I have already examined, we assume there
was no essential difference between the moh.
of the sixteenth unznrym the
tﬂ.wunthm rhamhod 1:‘
which I find in l thom
his age« The whole of

such symboli ho
!;'m- lguhaﬁm

of
g ,
hmlcnhhnuuh:.zua {
ne The historians ¢ sli imit
asmrytm. We find it quite m-tluhgly

Buchanan's _ the It is onJ.y
men y of s contem-

Eﬂﬂ that we cu’!nduwund the mentality of
Winstanley's theory is at least an extreme example of
Muimﬁmu super-criticism, of trying to find in
Shakespeare all the analogues and suggestions that he
may have placed in his works. In Winstanley's case, the
means do not seem te justify the end. It is .; legitimate
question to ask if critics do not find in Shakespeare's
works more than he intended to place there. ur.; it is
because of Shakespeare's greatness that one does find in
his plays the opportunities for the deeper analysis
which most dramatists do not afford. Shakespea=e stands
alone because of his amaszing depth and ingenious subtlety.

Pibide, pe 222,
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King Lear, therefore, is a good example of what
: can do. Under the stimulus of the seventeenth
gentury search for plots, he chose a slight episode in
British history which had become the subject of a medioere
play. Shakespeare, with an eye for dramatic situations,
saw that the torments of the old King could be exceedingly
effective and realized that he could make of Cordella a
moving storye. At the same time, he must have imagined
 that, 1f full dramatic imtensity were to be reached, a
l tragic-comic structure would be impossible. Only by
 raising the whole theme to the level of high tragedy could
the story be rendered pregnant with the awe and mystery
which makes up the highest art. To obtain his novel con-
¢lusions, Shakespeare carefully selected his sources,
gcondensed the story at several crueial peints, and rein- -
forced and expanded it with the subplot from Sidney's
Arcadia,

As was said previously, when Shakespeare took as
his source the Lear legend, he completely rewrote it,
rather than "dressed it up.™ Shakespeare's tragic concept
of the story and his purposeful rearrangement of the
material made his play a completely original work, one
which can stand as an equation in any comparison of Lear
with its sources. Shakespeare the dramatic artist and
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GHAPTER II
THE DATING AND PRINTING OF KING LEAR

'Tis all a good show,
The world that we're in--
lone can tell when 'twas findshed
None saw it begin.

--Jones Very, The World

In dating a play of Shakespeare's, one must search
for the external or internal evidence which suggests a
eoncrete date or time in which the play was written and
performed. In studying Lear, one can find several such
indications for the terminus g quo and temminus ad guen
in which Shakespeare wrote this play« The best external
svidence is found in the Stationers'! Register, which
shows that Lear was acted before James on St. Stephen's
Day, December 26, 1606,92 The influence of James upon
the theatre of the period is well enough known, and his
gconnection with this particular play has already been
shown in the previous chapter.

Three references in the play also comprise internal
evidence for the possible dating of the drama« The
earliest, and quite possibly the soundest, is the allusion

=

92prber (eds), ops gite, III, p. 366.
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to Harsnett's A Declargtion of Ecregious Popish Impostures
(1603)« Theobald is credited with discovering that
Shakespeare borrowed many words and ideas, especially
throughout Edgar's felgned madness, from this pamphlet.®3
For instance, the five names wentioned in Edgar's following
speech are taken directiy from this documents

Fiue fiends haue beene in Tom at once
Of lust, as Obidicut, Hobbididence Prince of dumbness,
Mahu of stealing, Modo of murder, Stiberdigebit of
Mobing, & Mobing who since possssses chambermaids
And ‘{ttu women, se, hlesse thee ?zor.
(Qye IV. 1. 61-65)
A second piece of internal svidence can be located
in IXIs iv. 187-9%
Childe fowland to the darke Tower caue,
I mmell the blood of a Brittish mane
This often-quoted line {rom the tale of Jasck and the
Giants had previously contained Epglisaman instead of
Arigtigh pan. The alteratlon was probably due to the
fact that James, whe had united Zngland and Scotland, had
Mmammmwewmmnbycmnrnnr—
iiament, on October 24, 1604. This reference, then, is
not only good stylistic evideace that Lgar was a Jacobean

M. as Chambers asserts,?® but alse provides one with

-

QJW. nl m.. " 1‘6.
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pnother point in order to establish the date of the play.
& mst be admitted, though, that in the 1623 Folio the
tern English also appears:

2 e« + o« 8eeke him out
Yoia 1k lagliah P e

mluuunntnuancmrcnthomof&lkm
4f he had revised his own play, or of a transcriber who
eould have done the m;for him, or of a printer who
ecarelessly made the error in the quarto or folie editions
It would be a natural migtake to revert to a long-
accustored term instead of using a4 recently adopted one.
The third and fiaal allusion in the play related
%o the dating is contained in the fanlliar reference to

the ec¢cllipasca:

These late EZclipses in the Sun and Moone portend
no good to vst though the wisdome of Nature can
romn 1t thus, and thus, yet NHature fiads itselle
u-mby the ects. loue cooles,

Bmthm tiu:ludo. In ﬂ:l.uu.
| i.n umﬂu !
| Tmnnandt Bonncrukfd twlxt Soane aud
| hthcr. This e of mine comes vnder the

!urogim;h wu Son against Father, the King

there's Father against
Childes We haue secne tﬁobonﬁt ourtm.

and all
m m.n follow vs dil!ui 0 our Grauess
out ¢ lese thee
& 15 un:nhy and the lioble true-harted
WM; his otfmo, honesty. 'Tis strange.
(I. i1 125-138)




39

Scholars generally agree that the mention of "These late
eclipsess « » «" alludes to the eclipses of the moon
(September 27, 1605) and of the sun (October 2, 1605),95
Harrison also claims that these words echoed a disgust
with the general deterioration of soclety and the partic-
ular abhorrence of the intrigues and plots of the first
four years of the new reign.?® Nevertheless, there are a
few scholars whe think that Shakespeare received his
information not fyom the actual eclipses but from a book
entitled A Discoursive Probleme Concerning Prophesies,
written by John Harvey in 1588, which foretold of these
strange happenings.97

Several eritics find references in the drama to
the Cunpowder Plot of November 5, 1605, none of which is
specific enough to credit. The references te Gresham's
pamphlet of February, 1606, and to the tempest in March,
1605, earlier mentioned, should also be considered when
discussing the dating question.

Another problem related to dating invelves the old
play, Leir, which was re-entered in the Stationers?
Register on May &, 1605: ‘

95":&“. Ope Clte, P» 892,

96Harrison, "The National Background,” A Companion
to Shakespears Studies, pe 185 s
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'= A booke called "The Tragecall historie of k:l.nco
Leir and his Three Da u- As it was latell
Acted.  Simon Stafford.

Many scholars believe that the play was re-entered in the
Stationers' Register and consequently printed for the
first _ﬁ-ns having originally appeared upon the stage,
May 14, 159 They think that Shakespeare's play was by
this time on the boards, and that the printer was trying
to deceive the public into thinking that this edition was
Shakespeare's. They point te the two words, latelie
acted. This theory, of course, rules out the comtrary

opinion that it was the presence of the old play upon the
 Zondon stage at this time which influenced Shakespeare to
develop his lLear story inte his own tragic conception.
Some critics also take exception to the term Lrageeall in
the Register's notation. But Furness states, "It may be
that Stafford looked more to the body of the drama than
to the mere ending, in which case he was certainly justi-
fied in calling it a 'tragecall historie's"99 When
Stafford finally printed the play, the original title was

restored as The Irue Chronicle History of King Leirs o s .,

97Purness, op. m.; Pe 379
”h-bu-, gp. git., III, pe 289,
”m.‘uﬂ “Eo, Pe 354.
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but, again, the play was announced as "lately acted.n100
If the old play had been first published in 1594 when it
was first acted and was then republished on the occasion
‘of Shakespeare's play, it is doubtful that the 1605
publisher would have entered it again in the Stationers!
Register. Therefore, since it has been shown that the
0ld play did influence lhakum. and sinece the eritics
- cannot explain why Leir could not have been "lately
\ acted,” one might conjecture that the printed Leir preceded
an'a version.: Ja. Q. Adams says, "It seeus likely
‘Mlhkmunbomtnnwotthnoum. and,
seeing in it possibilities of an effective tragedy, at
once set about rewriting it for his company.®i0l

Malone, basing his proof on the Simon Stafford
deception, puts the play in the early menths of 1605,102
Drake moves the play to the close of 1604 since on May 8,
1605, it was described as “lately acted,” implying several
months of performances before that time,103 Wright, who
considers the influence of the eclipses and the CGunpowder

1
ut.lo-uza of tt(u.‘:.)’ &%‘?ﬁ King Leix 3005,

. mlﬁl.r. Qe uu-; A Life of Willign Shakespeare,

102purness, ope Gits, Pe 377«
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in the play, places the drama at the end of 1605,104
ly thinks the same as Wright but for the opposite
n, i.8+, the absence of any allusions to the Gunpowder
‘;mmmmmmmam.
gbsorbing public interest.105 Fleay detects fraud in the
leir entry in the Stationers'! Register and dates the play
in 1605,106 |

Recent schelars have been just as varied in their
1ss Chambers concludes that it mmttcn:lnmos,
‘-pluhly not finished before the eclipses in autumn, and
for some reason, conceivably the need for censorship, not
performed at Court until 1606,107 Boas places the play
‘before the Leir publication and also claims that the
’mﬂu}. evidences are very similar to those found in
Othello, which evidence would accord with a 1605 date, 108
Bradley thinks that Othello was composed about 1604 and
Lear about 1605, and concludes that ", « « though changed
in style and versification, there are obvious resemblances

lo’m-: pe 378,
104Tbide, pe 379«
m’Mg pe 380,
1061pid., pe 381,
107chambers, gpe its, Pv 4704
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ween the two."09 Reviewing these similarities, one
that more than half eceur in the Lirst twe acts,
dndicating that the farther Shakespeare was removed from
Qthello, the less inclined he was to bring in ideas from
the previous play.l1® Craig also establishes Lear in
1605 but cannot decide if the play were before or after
the publication of the old play. He, like Bradley, sees
4 certain similarity between Lear and Iimon of Athens and
concludes that Timon came after Lear and before Macheth.I1l
Doran offers the most compromising, yet very lou.nl;_uu
that the play was first publiely performed about 1605,
and later revised in the swmmer of 1606 for the performance
&t Court in December of 1606,%12 Such a theery complements
her own views on the status of the quarto and folio copies.
One point in Doran's favor is her consideration of the
Gourt performance, Too many of the critics have not given
this fact the special significance which is dues In a
period when Shakespeare's company was known as the Kingt's
Neu, and in a time when there was a growing need for the

m‘hﬂ. nu Site, Ps 438,

10%8radley, ope gite, o 198

1107bid., pe 3560 |
oraig, An Intreduction to Shakespeare, ps 248.
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support of the theatre by the Court, and in a play in
which James's influence can be shown, it would seem to be
rather strange that such a play would have been written
over a long period, even that of several months, before
it reached the Court of James. Finally, Muir reveals
that the most usual hypothesis is that Shakespeare wrote
lear in the winter of 1605-6, using the 1605 edition of
Leir,113 Assuming that all of the previously mentioned
internal evidence is nl‘u. and that Winstanley’s ideas
l hold truth, one may conclude that the year, 1.606. as the

composition date of Lear may be possible, bringing it
nearer to the date of the Court performance and even
closer to its initial entries in the Stationers'! Register.
l'h‘ first such notation was recorded on November
36, 1607, for Nathaniel Butter and John Busby:
Entred for their copie vnder th andes of Sir

George Bugk knigh nnd'rhmtbduulhdo
lutu'uuia', . of

112, Doran, The Text of King Lear, pe 125,
L3muir (eds), Eing Legr, p. xxii.

Lbyrver, ope gite, III, pe 3664
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This entry was the initial registration for the genuine
quarte edition of lLear, licensed under the authority of
the wardens and Sir George Bue, the Master of Revels.
It was published in the next year, 1608, under the fol-
htdng titles

True Chrenicle

Bimmort.h m/ /cfnng

i

T0M of iuu.uu e

Butter issued a second edition of the quarte in 1619,
falsely dated 1608, with an almost identical title.,ll6
The only difference, omitting varieties of type, lies in
the imprint, for in the second edition there is no
allusion to the shop at the sign of the Pide Bull, It
should be noted that the appearance of Shakespeare's
name at the head of the title-page is unique. It has

Lear: M%ﬁ,% m-‘pro-

mrumm Mblminthobnor

of bor, 1953).
2 ﬁ?‘ﬂ% m }
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suggested that this eccurrence enabled the buyer to

sh between the Lear and Leir plays.ll7 In the
rical study of the play, these two quarto versions
been distinguished by naming the first the Pide Bull
edition and the second the Ne Butter editions Although
" are differences of spelling, punctuation, and
pagination between the two quartos, it has been proved

s+ « » that no agent but the printer is

to  the corrections, and that uh- mn-,
ﬁutﬂ

int

nmluq tho ou. or prod 1a the
' R R

&morn,nmmmmmuql.m

Mm,thon,mwunmnduﬂy
versions of the play, that of the first gquarto and that
of the 1623 Folio. The first folio was edited by John
Heminge and Henrie Glnd_o.u, close friends of Shakespeare's
in the Globe enterprise, and printed by William Jaggard
and Edward Blount. Unfortunately, what may be considered
true concerning the relationship between the two quartes
is not the case in the relationship of the quarto to the
follo copy in which one finds many discrepancies. The

n7ﬂmu, ep. ﬂ}_ﬁ. Pe 355,
%m; OP. gioo ps 20,
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has been further confused by Heminge and Condell's
announcement in their preface that |

« s « where before you were abus'd with diverse
stolen and tious co ‘maimed and deformed
" the frauds stealths of injurious sters
;'ur m ::r'g:- lﬁm‘wﬁmﬁ9"
The problem lies in deciding if the editors were referring
to Lear in their statement of "stolen and surreptitious"”
copiess (The contrary opinions of sueh & view will be
discussed in the course of this chapter,)

The quarte and folis texts can be distinguished
in a variety of ways. For sxample, the quarto is the
longer of the two, containing nearly three hundred lines
which are not in the folio. mth-.smw;mmm
unu:l.u; roughly, one hundred lines that are not found
in the quarte. Both texts have a number of verbal
errors, but the quarto has more than the folio. In many
cases, one can refer te the folie to correct the quarto
errors and yvigce yerss, but some unintelligible passages
are found even in the corrected forms, There is a good
deal of faulty punctuation in the guarte but very little
in the folies Some of the verse in the quarte is either




Le
ed as prose or improperly aligned. In both texts,
are a few lines of prose (not the same ones) set up
verses The quarto presents a continuous text, not
vided into acts and scenes as is the case with the
folio. The stage directions are more complete and more
precise in the folio text and seem to have been written
by a prompters Speeches are often assigned to the wrong
speaker in the quarto, while the folio appears to have
reduced the number of actors needed for the minor parts.120
With these basic distinctions in mind, one's problem is
to determine the nature of the manuseripts which the
quarto and folio represent.
| Dr. Samuel Johnson expressed the belief that the
folio was printed from Shakespeare's last revision care-
lessly and hastily performed, with more thought of
shortening the scenes than of continuing the action,i2l
Tieck suggests that some of the omissions in the folie
were due to censorship or te the obscurity of passing
allusions. 22 Enight does not think that the quarto
coples were made from the author's manuseript nor does

12001 though nit erities are in scn-nl agreement
on the basic assumptions given in this s these
notiens are m n-nn. oRs » Pe 390,

and Chambers, gp. git., p. .
mm; n. %. P- 360.
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he assume that the omissions in the felio were due to the
hands of editors.123 What these three scholars have in
common is the supposition that the omissions in the felio
‘were made by Shakespeare hizself,

Dellius, however, concludes that all the passages
in the folio, not found in the quarto, were either care-
lessly or willfully omitted from the guarto by the printer
or oditorj all the passages in the quarte, not found in
the folio, were omitted by the actors in order to shorten
~ the dramae Ie considers the abridgement of the folio text
in many cases to have been so carelessly performed as to
~ disprove the possibility of Shakespeare's having had a
hand in it, but maintains that the folie is closer to
Shakespeare's original text.l2é Koppel's study is a re-
futation of the position held by Delius, He takes the
original form to be essentially that of the quarto text.
The passages missing from it, he considers, with two ex-
eeptions (I, 1.3‘-0.“111.;1'1&45}.“»1:&“
additions to the play by Shakespeare. The play having

e

" i2je, g,
1%9 pes 361,
m: ps 363.
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. enlarged, abridgement was necessary and was probably
undertaken by Shakespearas.l25

Schmidt does not deny that the basis of the gquarte
is a versien of the play earlier than that represented
in the folio, or that the folie text is ene which has been
“abridged for acting purposes. liowever, he consliders that
the errors in the quarto text can be accounted for only
by the supposition that the play was taken down in short-
hand by reporters in the theatre., The fact that it
eontains much which is not in the felio only signifies to
him that the manuscript was prepared at a time when the
drama was acted in its ungbridged form.120 He was one of
the first to inject the possibility that the gquarto may
hmum-mwwmmmuem
preface to the folio. For, with the shorthand hypothesis,
the lLegr quarte becomes less authentie than many believed.
Fleay, likewise, regards the first quarto as a ™. «+ »
scandalously incorrect and surreptitious copys s+ » "127
of the play, not as originally writtea and acted but as
altered by Shakespeare for representation at Court,

R

os PBe 364-367s
1261bid., pp. 367-370.
nm. s P» 372«
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of the passages which appear only in the zum;
congiders, would have been offensive to James I (I. ii.
125; I. ive 345-50; IIXI, 4. 22-29; III. ii. 80-95).
Mmom-tho(mtmhﬁakunMdm
their having been removed for the performance at Court
December 26, 1606, As to the nature of the omission
from the folio text, he subscribes to the epinien of
Delius,128

Greg, another adherent to the shorthand theory,
believes that the quarto text is a very bad one, both in
- comparison with that of the folio and with any of the
‘more "reputable® quartos of other Shakespearean plays.

He attempts to justify his epinien by stating that the
quarto version is a reported text obtained from actual
performance, presumsbly by some methed of shorthand. His
reasons for this assumption gre that many errors in the
quarto are mistakes of the ear and show serious confusion
between speakers, even to assigning some speeches to the
wrong speaker, He elaims alse that there is a disregard
for mn; and often erronecus punctuation occurs in the
quarto. Greg bellieves, however, that while the folic

E——

u’mi': ps 370-373.
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gopy represents the playhouse manuseript, it is printed
from an imperfect, but corrected, copy of the quarte and
u; thorctoro; liable at times to take over erroneous
readings from it.129 This view leads Greg to his para-
doxical and perhaps dubious conclusiont

where co 4 quartoe
Sotams.’ s 1oain 58 S8 £ perndexioal

duced an error of the gquarte.

Chambers is alse in agreement with the shorthand
theory and states that the folio rests upon an independent
nnulm’t; but thinks that it, teo, contains many errors
taken over from the quarte. lHe believes that the quarte

e pﬁgy.mmnmmmum

1301bid., pe 187.



53
gontains some connective phrases by actors and that many
of its misreadings might well be due either to actors!
blunders or to mishearings. He attributes most of the
quarto omissions to lacunae of sense or action, identical
line ends which led to mistakes, reporter's lapses of
attention, and political and social eriticism. He also
shows that the quarte has practically ne punctuation
except that of commas, and ascribes the long passages of
prose in the quarte to the shorthand reporter who did not
trouble to arrange them in verse. His explanations of
omissions in the folio are found in lacunae, printer's
tmrl; operations of a censor, ordinary theatrical
eubting, narratives of episodes in France, and other dia-
logue which takes away from the main action,t3l

Adams also considers that the play was taken down

in shorthand and disposed of to two unscrupulous publishers.

hmmuinmm‘mm.mw;mm
Butter and Busby did not publish the play immediately

after receiving it because of protest by the King's Company,

but that they agreed, upen the payment of a sum of money,
to defer their actual issue of the drama for two years.l32

131ghambers, ope gits; Pe 465,

1325dams, "The Quarto of and Shorthand,"
m m.rm {193’)1 Ps . .
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‘Boas follows the same reasoning, although in the quarte
version he admits only that the text was surreptitiously
obtained, but he does not admit shorthand.133 Cunningham

believes the quarte to be a plrated edition and claims
that the additions te the folle are explanatory, intensi-

fying the dramatic effect, often striking a far deeper
note, 134

It can thus be seen that, from Schmidt in 1879 to
the critics of the twentieth century, there has been an
agreement among many that the quarte was a pirated edition
and that thntmmuuthuuhthoudetamu;
probably by means of ahﬁhanl. Shorthand, of course,
would seem to imply piracy, but even Oreg admits that the
entrance in the Stationers' Register is perfectly normal
and that it was made under the hand of Sir George Buc,
suggesting authorized publicatien.l35

In 1949, George Ian Duthie published Ellsabethan
Shorthand gnd the First Quarto of King Lear, which would
seem to have ended the shorthand theery, once and for all,

133Boas, ope gites P 438.

L34g, H. C "The Revision of hn:.‘ o
Modern lancuaze Review, V flﬂmh PPe “,_“,EIH
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‘In his analysis, Duthie discusses the shorthand systems
of Bright, Bales, and John Willis, the known ones during
anwn'u period. One must emphasize in the beginning
that, JMunmﬁdm. the Lear quarto is re-
marikably full and accurate, The hypothesis that the
 quarto was transmitted by Brighta's Characterie, a short-
hand system, is defeated by considering four requirements
for this system: (1) a tremendous grasp of English
vocabulary which is required by the stenographer; (2) a
degres of mental alertness which is necessary to assign
words to their Characterie words; (3) the difficulty of
learning and of distinguishing between 550 words which
have very similar signs; and (4) the slowness of the
system caused by the methods i.f—u'uus in columns and
the necessity of moving the hand backwards to write the
initial letters.130

As for the secend system, Bales's m
Duthie shows that a transeriber must aln remember over
five hundred symbols and their brachygraphy words and
that he must be able on the instant to relate any non-

brachygraphy word. He concludes that Braghygraphie makes

136G, I. Duthd
P um'awmmm
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the same colossal demands on the memory as does Characterie,
and one system is as grossly impracticable as the other
for verbatim reporting.%l37

Concerning Willis' Stemographie, the tlird system,

Duthie quotes from Willis, proving the lmposaliblility of
the use of shorthand in the Lear quarte:

Wherein, if the speaker from wiose mouth we note,
be very adft of deliuerie, so0 that he transporteth
our nation m the indeuwour of our lw:dll
it shall not be to write the Verbes

Substantives, and other Words te the speech
deliuered, reseruing a space for the rest which are

e, I s L o P
Duthie states that if the quarto had been transmitted this
uy, one would certainly expect to find a consistent
variation between passages full of passion, presumably
delivered nshcrtut-; and passages of calmer mood, pre-
sumably delivered more m. But there is in the quarto
no such consistent variatlon. Therefore, Duthie says,

with tongue in cheek, that

« s « £ Q was indeed reported from performance
W ' steno was able te use
t : better ect than its inventor
was to allow te be poasible, tho the
latter ainly no mean opinion of child of his
invention.

’1'37M0, pe 12.
1381bid., ps 25.
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[t should, perhaps, be noted that the scholars who follow

the shorthand theory give no indication of having examined
any of these systems extensively enough to prove their
swn ideas. It should also be added that the quarto text
is not characteriged by persistent imperfection at the
beginning of speeches nor after stage directions, which
tendency would show that the stenographer had to pause to
identify and note the name of the character speaking.
Therefore, after many exhaustive arguments against Greg's
theory in particular, Duthie concludes |

Ib cu t. Lear could not have been rted
in the theater Hmuttm systems of »

Bales, or « As regards other wm

which cnu I can o

the conalaeratic"ob eliona te s Uhesy o7 are-
n any

the fact that tho 32- claims that he

has resorted to the shorthand teachers in London,
he does not in uwmw survey of ::rsh:gd
lpod.nuny ment any except se

Bales, and John s, strongly suggests
that tﬁ-nho:g:tmuhuofmm‘vgy‘u
good--were no unsthr as these three
their fllltl. were. "

Prior to Duthie, in 1935, Doran had made a study
of Bright's Shorthand. While she did not make a complete

13910¢. git.
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a study as Duthie, she concluded that the shorthand system
could not account for all of the variants in the quarte.
Furthermore, since other agencies had to be admitted to
produce the remainder of variants, they alse would have
been capable of producing the variants ecredited to
Characterie.lsl

Two different views remain that attempt te explain
the quarto text and its connection with the folie edition.
The first is offered by Doran, who believes that the
quarto was printed from Shakespeare's original manuseript
and that the folio represented the prompt book, tran-
scribed from the original and subsequently revised and
shorteneds The designations given to the minor characters
in the gquarto suggest that Shakespeare applied them
indiseriminately, not having in mind the particular way
in which the parts would have to be assigned, When the
play was performed, the appellations had to have indi-
vidual significance. At various places in the quarto,
such titles as Servant (I. v), Enight (IXI. iv), Gentleman
(III. i), and Dector (IV. iv) are used, but in the folio
all of these chmctmmitmumﬂho:th.

1413, Doran, "The Quarte
Shorthand," Nodern Philology, xmx?ﬁéﬂl PPe 13951572
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Gentleman. Doran suggests that this doubling of parts
is, perhaps, proef that the folio manuscript served as
the prompt copy in the theatre. In general, the directions
of the gquarto are descriptive, and thoge of the folio are
terse and definite. This fact would indicate that in the
quarto Shakespeare was trying to visualize the action,
while in the folio the prompter was interested only in
getting the actors on stage at the proper time. Since
the folio supplies correct readings for many errors in
the quarto which could not have been corrected by the
printer unaided, and since the felio contains more than
ommmmwutymmmwmm:
and alterations of its own, it would seem that the folio
hat.ruinﬂ.notuurl.y!ouotmphyﬁuhm
bmmbythobomuehoomwm
books ﬂlnn claims, therefore, that a common manuscript
.\u'l,‘; in which some mistakes were made and in which some
words were illegibly written, is the basis for both the
quarto and the folio,142 She also reassures the reader
Ahat the m. despite its misprints, misreadings,
omissions, and faulty printing of verse, is substantially
the mﬂv. line for line, as the felio. Even though

mn.ml op. gites, Pe 96.
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there 1s a great deal of verse printed as prose, it is
also true that most of the lines are printed as verse.

To explain the many errors in the quarto, it must be con-
sidered that the printer was working from a manuscript
which had been added to, patehed, and revised, and these
m-nmwtmmmmhhﬁu

reads This document, Doran assumes was Shakespeare's
original manuscript, but she does not think that Shakespeare
was the one who made the transeript for the playhouse fair
copy since there are too many errors and doubtful readings
in it, common to both quarto and folio. Inmry.
Doran's views are thus stated:

' m-thomrl’tmchmm-rnmu
Nathaniel Butter to print, a fair co ldo;

this somewhat revised ridged fo
m& with the M. mmiom
lltorul in the direction of upnt:znm

llth he assigmment of the minor parts,
i m-;“mwn'm LT e e
gmm uﬂinlwnmo:th.mtor
The last theory is that of Craig who has re-examined
the entire quarte problem., He claims that if the printer
for the quarto had used Shakespeare's original manuseript,

the quarte would reflect the disorder and 1llegibility of

1k31pid., pe 122.
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the first draft, as the Legr quarto certainly does: He
rules out emmbmsymmwummmm
by memorial reconstruction, since more errors are found
in the part dexived from the Sidney stery than in the Lear
J.cg-nd; and since no reporter would have been that pre-
judiced against a minor plots Unlike Doran, Craig does
not think that the quarto version was ever acted, since
it has none of the markings of the prompter. Bus, like
nnrgn; he mmu.na that a transcript was made {rom this
quarto which, after undergoing theatrical changes, served
as the copy for the follo versions He also mentions the
possibility that Shakespeare himself made the transeript,.
since some of the additions are tmly‘lhkom. such
as Merlin's prophecy (III. i1, 79-95), and since many of
the errors have been corrected or eliminated. Bradley
has also offered the idea that Shakespeare slortened Lear
after the original manuseript was made.l4s This hypo-
thesis, of course, does not infer that the follo version
was Shakespeare's clean copy, since the play undoubtedly
underwent chngu throughout the years. Cralg sumarizes
by statingt

Udpradley, op. gite, Pe 359«
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e« & » it 18 not to bellieve that ths

two texts have relation each other, except
that they both originated from Shakespeare's manu-

seri the one by co the other printing.
m-ﬁﬁ’mn Lnbzh. u',ﬁmmmd tzx-, as ™

well as bibliographical similarities (and there are
%Z‘%'zruﬁm.w m&mw
Inbrior; MMmtomm

in late 1605, or in the first part of 1606. It is quite
pessible that he revised his foul papers and made his
fair copy which was recorded in the Stationers' Register
and eventually produced at the Court of King James on
December 26; 1606, The source of the 1608 quarto was not
the fair copy but the foul papers, since ", . « the kind
of stage dimtionl; a general lack of entrance and exit
notations, and confused character designations. . « +"ik6
point to foul papers. It is alse unlikely that the King's
Men would have relinquished their prompt copy, based upon
the fair copy, for publication. The folieo copy in 1623
was derived from g prompt copy since the King's Men were
responsible for its editien. In the talu; tlio stage
directions are more precise, almost all the entrances and

exits are supplied, and the character designations are

4 Bhe USorats, menwm
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cleaned up.,i47 Furthermore, it is quite evident that
Heminge and Condell did not have in mind Lear when they
spoke of "maimed and deformed™ texts since the quarto of
Lear was mnot deprived of any of its limbs, but, on the
contrary, was the “, + s closest approximation te the play
as Shakespeare wrote it.*14€ In other words, what Koppel
said in 1877 still is true. There are three forms of
Lear existing: "The original form was, essentially, that
of the Quarte, then followed a longer form, with tie
addivions in the Follo, as substantially pur modern

gditions have geain restored them; then, the shortvest form
as 1t is preserved in the Folio ™49 The why and where-

fore of these additions and omissions will be analyzed in
detail frem the quarto and folio texts in the next chapter,

Wtid., p. 186,

o i 148craig, A New Look at Shakespeare's Quartos,

u%td in l'urnu-. @p« Cite, Ps 365



CHAPIER III

A COMPARISON OF QUARTO AND FOLIO TEXTS OF KING LEAR

All theories of what a good play
is, or how a good should be written,
are futile. A is a play which
when acted upon the 8 makes an audi-

ence interested and pluud A play that
fails in this is a bad play -

--Maurice lu-ug. n.mm to

The Q and F150 texts of Lear vary greatly in
length for what are, undoubtedly, numerous reasons.
Although there are minor variations between these texts
in the matters of single words or lines which are readily
attributable to the careless work of a scribe or prlntcr;
this present study will be concerned with only the most
significant variations. There are, in the beginning, two
generalizations which may be made: (1) F is shorter than
Q; (2) when significant variations between the two texts
occur, they are most often located in the third and
fourth acts. The following exposition of these conditions
will attempt to present solutions te these problems,

15015 this chapter, the abbreviations, Q and F,
uum«uzmnmmmzmmunn

respectively.
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Act 1351

The first major variation in Q and F occurs in the
Court scene involving the division of the kingdom, spe-
cifically in the following lines given to Leart

8

Meane time we will expresse
our darker purposes,

The map therej know we haue
diuided

In three, our kingdomej and
tis our first intent,

To shake all cares and bus-
ines of owr state,

Confirming them on yonger

SATresS. e«
d (1 . 37-41)

I,.

Meane time we shal expresse
our darker S€.

Giue me the there. Know
that we haue diuided

In three our s and
"tis our fast intent,

To -shake all Cares and Bus-
inesse from our Age,

: conrmlng‘thu on yonger
st ? e we

rengt while
Vnburthen'd crawle toward -
deaths -Our son of Cornwal,
And you our no lesse louing
Sonne of Albany,
We haue this houre a con-
stant will to publish
Qur daughters seuerall Do-
u.:.g, that hgur. sgtrife
;m-nt nowe
(I. i. 37-46)

a‘nﬂnualy; the major difference in the two speeches,
aslde from the apparent lcmh; is one of choice of terms
(Q: state - Fs Age; Qi yeares - F: gtrengths). However,
it 1s clear that neither of the passages is My
altered in meaning by the different terms employed. As

15140t and scene divisions are absent in Q but

resent in ¥,
ased on those in F.

The divisions made in this chapter are
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for the varied lengths of the speeches and the contents
therein, Koppel claims that the F version is unworthy of
Shakespeare,152 and Chambers asserts that there is a
lacunae of sense in the F version without the lines shown
abavo; since they exploit the scene which presents the
division of the kingdom.153 On the other hand, it may be
that the passage is misaing in Q by error and present in
F to establish the characters of Albany and Cornwall.,
Homor; one must admit that the crown is given these two
in the subsequent action of this same nm; at which
time they are identified fully to the audience.

In Lear's same speech, there are two other lines

not present in .Q:
]

The two great Princes
France and Burgundy,

Great ryuals in our young-
est daughters loue,

hng in our Court haue made
their amorous solourne,

E
The Princes, France

&
urm. in our young-

est daughters loue,
long is our Court, haue made
their amorous soiourne,

Mhmmtomuod, And here are ubom'd.
tell me -{ « s Tell me my da ers

ie 56495 {Since now we divest vs

both of Rule,
Interest f Tcrr!.tory, Cares

of State)
“(1e s &6-51)
152Furness, pp. git., pe 365.

153chanbers, op. gits, Pv 467
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The idea contained in parentheses in F has already been
expressed in ll. 37-39; therefore, there is no need for
it in either text. It is possible that its absence in Q
may be the result of abridgement .15k
Another passage in F emphasizes the roles of France
and Burgundy:

Y, £
but now our loy, Now our loy,
Although the last, not uuhoﬂ..ur last and least;
least in our deere loue, loue,
,h).ﬁ}k t.iurgum;’ m
e 0
e i Striuve to be Wa What
What can you a m u say raw
third, zu'gnm ” un'opulcnt then
Then your sisters. hncrr
(I. 1. 84-85; 87-88) I, 1, m.-ss)

This is the second variation in F which suggests the
establishment of characters.

A typical printer's mistake can be seen in the
following dialogues |

Q r
Cord, lNothing my lord Cors Nothing my Lexd.
Lear, Nothing?
Cor. MMC ’
Lear. How. nethi Lear. Not will come

...?1.1.89 oo-- .fr ct-n

15‘1\:11:”-, ops cite, pe 365.
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Lear?s and Cordelia's one-word lines are both absent in
Q; lnd may be yﬂnt&'s mistakes, since it is possible
for the eye to be misled by the repetition of a word. It
should be noted, however, that the lines show no inter-
ruption if emitted.

The "eclipses speech™ by Gloucester has three

sentences in F which are missing in Qs

Q £
These late eclipses in These late Eclipses in the
the Sunne and Moone end Sun and Moone portend ne
no good to vas, the the to usg t the wise-

wisedome of nature can reason dome of NHature can reason
thus and thus, yet nature it thus, and thus, yet Na-
fi:dl it ”u;‘t :::urg'd by :I;l': h:indn it .:Jé‘c :oour;'d
t mm e 8, loue .“mb eCi8« .
cooles, friendship fals off, Loue cooles, friendship falls
brothers diulde, in Cittiea off, Brothers diuilde,

mutinies, in Countries Citlies, mutinies; in Countries,
discords, Pallagces treason, umﬂ in Pallaces, Trea-
the bond crackt betweene son the Bond crack'd,
soone and father 't.ulxt Soone and Father.

(I, i1, 112-118) This villaine of mine comes
- vynder the pnd:l.ction;
there's Son against Father,
the Kirg fals from byas
of Nature, there's Father
against C e+ We haue
gseene the best of our time.
Machinations, hellownesse,
treacherle, and all ruin-
ARIOtty $8 the Srave
, Traues.
ﬁ. 11, 112-125)

Chambers, who has decided that Q was used for Court pre-
sentation, believes that this passage was omitted from Q
for censorship reasons probably because of the Gunpowder
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Plot.155 Fleay alse claims that such passages, "« « »
innocent perhaps originally, but liable te misconstruction

by the Court, have been carefully left out in the Quarto, w156
Doran objects te Fleay's supposition because it infers that
Q and F represent collateral manuscripts, each one having
been derived independently of the other from Shakespeare's
original version. She states that there is no absolute
proof to show that the printer omitted the passage.l37 At
the same time, the whole passage describes deterioration

in the kingdom and could easily be a topical allusien to
James I or to some other royal person at Court.

Later, in this same scene, there occurs the first
significant variation in the folie in Edmund's speech
which is strangely similar to Gloucester's, fﬂﬁaualy
discussed: |

S E
Basts I promise you the Bast. I promise you, the
effects he writ of, suc~ effects he writes oi, suec-
ceed ly, as of vn- ceede vnhappily.

naturalnesse betweene the
child and the parent, death,
dearth, dissolutions of
ancient amities, diuisions
in state, menaces and

155Chanbers, ope cits, P 467
156thod in Furness, gp. git., ps 371s
157901'01, OPs gite; Po 58,
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maledictions against Ki
and nobles, needles ditgdm-
ces, bwinﬁonc of frieds,
dissipation of Cohorts, nup-
tial breaches, and I
know not what.
Edgs How long hane you
beene a sectary Astrono-
micall? '
Bast. <Come, come, when you When saw you my father
saw my father last? last?

(I. 11, 1256-165) » (I, 11, 163-165)
Fleay thinks that these lines appeared only in § (Court
presentation) because such phrases as ". . . maledictions
against nng'm nobless « « ," referring to the Cunpowder
Plot, and "nuptial breaches,® referring to Lady Essex,
are allusions that would not be disagreeable to the King.158
In complete contradiction, Chambers decides that they do
not appear in I because of censorship.l59 However, when
one carefully studles the construction of the two passages
in question, he discovers that they consist of (1) general
comments about soclety and the effects of planetary in-
fluence; and (2) specific comments about immediate events
and characters within the play and the effects of planetary
influence upon them. Therefore, sinece the previous passage
by Gloucester (absent in Q) and this one by Edmund (absent
in F) are somewhat repetitious, one might suggest that

Shakespeare in making his fair copy (F) decided to give
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the speech to Gloucester who is the older and more matured
of the two characters, and who has just witnessed Lear'a
radical treatment of Kent and Cordelia in the Court. It
is possible therefore, that these variations may be
attributed to Shakespeare himself,

The third scene of this act contains variations in

passages assigned to Goneril:

e

Gon, Put on what wearie
ence you » you
your fcﬁ.ﬂ seruants,
i'de haue it come in gues~
tion, if he dislike it, let
him to our sister, whose
mind I know in that are one,
not to be ouerruled; idle
0ld man that still would
manage those authorities
that hee hath giuen away,
now by me life old fooles
are babes n, & nust
be ve'd with checkes as
flatteries, when they
are seene abusd, remember
what I tell you.
Gent. ‘l’or{ well Madam.
Gons And let his Knights
haue colder looks among
you, what growes of it
no matter, adulse your
fellowes so. I would
breed from hence occa~
d.ouw Imuhﬂl tthat I
may e, . ]
straight to my sister teo
hould my very course, goe
prepare for dinner.
(I. 111- 12-25)

E

Gon, Put on what weary -
negligence ;'u please,

You and your Fellowes:
I'de haue it come to

stiong

If distaste it, let him
to my Sister,

Whose mind and mine I know in
that are one,

Remember what I haue said.

Stes Well, Madam.
Gon, And let his Knights

haue colder lookes among
yous what growes of it no
matter, aduise your fellowes
850,

Ile write straight to my
Sister te hold my coursej
prepare for dinner.

(I, 1i1. 16-25)
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Granville-Barker believes that the shorter passage eli-
minates some repetition and shows Goneril to be terser
and less familiar with her servant.l60 while it certainly
does not seem proper for Goneril to speak such intimate
thoughts to a servant, there could be another reason for
the absence of this passage in F. Goneril's speech is
the first of several throughout the drama which refer to
the King or to some "old" Court authority who foolishly
gives away privileges. It is possible that James I or
some other noble at Court could have taken offense at
these references.

The fourth scene introduces the audience to the
Fool, and one of his songs and the ensuing dialogue are
missing in Fi

Q

Fooles That Lord thnh oounuu'd thee to glue

nuy thy land

Come place him heere by mee, doe thou for
him stand,

mmmuw»m.uumly

gho one in motley here, the other found
out there.
Lear. Deo'st thou call mee foole boy?

H‘thod in Furness, 9p« gite;, P« 371.
15901!&!3011. Ope Cite, Pe W7
160granville-Barker, 9p. gits, P+ 329,
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0
Foole. All thy other Titles thou hast giuen away,
Kent. thgh:lt? :l’m“ :gbr:‘;:h:g‘m.h my Loxd,
Foole. lo faith, Lords and men will not let
me, if I had a mo e out, they would
have part an't, and Ladies too, t will
&);:nb:n:::&'tht fools to my selfe,
. (I ive 155-169)
johnson and Chambers both declare that these lines are
mitted in F for political reasons as the contents seem
0 censure nannrouu.m However, the | passage is the
second to iterate the "glive away™ motif, The Fool is
ware that Lear is fooiilhin;iﬁn;mhis om-, still
yighing to keep his t.it.lo, Lho, the absence of the
passage in F may indicate, again, that someone in James's
jourt could have taken offense. In spite of the Dcelu'-
itory Act mim_uonopun, passed at the close of
Elizabeth's reign, Ju_u I constantly made such grants
L0 mwyamtim, and there was a great popular
yutery as a eonuqu.ncc.m At the same time, it should
be admitted that the F version shows a tightening of the
iiglogue, which up to this point has appeared to be one

of the characteristics of the F text.

S

i 161purness, op. gits, Pe 73; Chambers, op. gite

162Muir (ed.), King Lear, P hbs
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In this same scene, a very important passage is
abgsent from Q in which Goneril justifies her actions to
Albanys
E
Gon. This m hath pod Counsell,

'ﬂ.s !o.uuko. ull safe to let him keepe
hundred Knights: yes, that on

h:g‘lx:i. ouhrmi di.n.'u.k
uz e a4
He may enguard hi lﬁthg .
Mh.uywrnmin .Inya

Alb, Well, you may feare too m

Gon, Safer then trust too farvej
htunmththohmxfm
Not feare still to be taken. Iknnhhfuae
What he hath m.r'd I haue writ my Sister:
If she sustaine him ,mmmmm;hn
mtzlmu;bu'd vnfitnesse.

luurltwud

How not Oswald?

(Ie ive 344~357)
Fleay thinks that this scene may recall the King's whole-
sale creation of knights, an event often mtﬁ:id on the
boards, and believes that it Was removed from Q.163 Yet,
this situation is strange since up until now Q has shown
no similar editing. One should recall that, later in the
drm;n.bmdoum seem to know what Coneril has
donej however, here lhnqunnrtdhhhw she is

planning. The F passage, then, may be an interpolation,

163purness, op. gite, pe 371.
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not only permitting Goneril to defend herself, but also
bringing Albany inte the intrigue. This version makes
the play more meaningful and the characters more under-
standable,

The final textual problem in the first act occurs
at the end, in a couplet spoken by the Fool:

Q ¥
Shee that is maide now, She that's a Maid now, &
and laughs at my depar- laughs at my departure,
ture,
Shall not be a maide long, Shall not be a Maid long,
except things be cut vnlesse things be cut
shorter. shorter.

Although this couplet has the sanction of beth Q and F,

it has been considered spurious, because of its impro-
priety, by Bradley, Fleay, Granville-Barker, and others.l6l
The usual explanation is that the lines entered the play-
house copy by way of an actor who was playing up to the
groundlings. It is known, of course, that some of the
actors who played the Fools often spoke more than was set
down for themj however, Robert Armin, who played the Fool
in Lear, was not ever accused of this trick.,l85 If the
couplet is an interpolation, it is odd that the passage

oy Pe 364 Fleay . .
PPe :37—8' Mh%. :‘lo '-. Pe 535'5 m .

1658, J, Dent, "Shake and Music,™ A Companion
to Shakespeare's Studles, p. I
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occurs in both Q and F. It is obvious Shakespeare was
not beyond writing such grotesque remarks. One should
recall the series of copulation imsges in IV. vi. 11l4-126.
Furthermore, scatalogical lmagery abounds in his cther
plays; 2.g., Hamlet's speeches to Ophelia during the play-
within-the-play scene (III. 1i). It is not too difficult
to asg8ign these lines to Shakespeare, therefore.

ACT IIX

The second act offers few variations. In the
second scene, Gloucester's speech in F 1s shorter than in

Qe
*) z
Let me beseech your Grace Let me beseech your Crace,
not to doe so, not to de se,

His fault 1s luch and the
King his llil\’-.r

Wi chnk him forts, your
purpost low correction

Is such, as basest and tem-
nest m&chu for pil-

And lol?. common trespasses
are punisht with,
The King must uko it i1, The King his Master, needs

that hee's so sglightly must take it i1l
valued That he so slightly valued
In his messenger, should in his

Messenger
haue him thus restrained Should haue him thus restrained.
(IZ, ii. 147-153) (I, ii. 151-154)

Again, the Q passage suggests that a King should never be
treated rudely on the stage. Nothing seems to be lost if



77
these lines are omitted, but their absence in F perhaps
emphasizes a conscious editorial pattern of keeplng
allusions to the King out of the F version.

In the fourth scane, the Fool's song is absent in
Qs
£

firtes e pds v it et Sr e
But Pathers that bears bags

Fortune that arrant whore, nere turns the key toth?

Bumg;.nll this thou shalt haue a= many Dolors

mﬁzﬁﬂ. as thou canst tell in & yeare.

(II. ive 46-51)

Granville-Barker says that when F ", ., « gives the Fool
this little song, while Lear still stands speechless, his
agony upon him, the dramatic effect will be gppreciably
different."166 Since the song does somewhat break the
mood of Kent's story which immediately precedes it, it is
possible that the song was an interpolation made by an
actor who played the Fool, or made at the actor?s request
after { was printed. Songs were often added te a play in
a printed editlion, not occuring in the manuseript, and

such may be the case, here. Also, there is the further

166granville-Barker, ops git., Ps 329«

s shall see their children
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possibllity that the song makes a subtle reference to the
King and Court, again.

Another variant in the same scene occurs in Regan's
justification of Goneril:

E

Lear. Say? How is that?
Rege I cannot thinke my Sister in the least
Would faile her Obligation, If Sir perchance
She haue restrained the Riots of your Followres,
'Tis on such ground, and te such wholesome end,
As cleeres her from all blame.
(IX. ive 143-147)
Chambers explains the absence of this passage in Q as a
deficiency in reporting, supporting his theory of the
origin of Q.267 But since these lines strengthen the
character of Regan, it is more than likely evidence of
the author®s own hand in revision in F., At the same time,
the allusion to "Riots" might have had topical signifi-

cance at Court.
ACT III

Most of the variations in the third act consist of
passages appearing in Q but not in F, The {irst is the
Gentleman's speech in the opening scenet

167chambers, ope gits, Pe 467.
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Contending with the fret-
full element

Bids the wind blow the
earth inte the sea,

Or swell the curled waters
boue the maine

That things might change
or cease, teares his
white re,

Which the impetuous blasts
with eyles @

Catch in their e, and
make nothing of,

Striues in his little
world of man to out-
scorne,

The too and fro conflict-
ing wind and raine

This night wherein the
cub-drawne Beare would

u”ﬁ' and the belly

a n e :

pinched Wolfe

Keepe thelr furre dry,
vnbonneted he runnes,

79

X

Contending with the fret-
full Elements:

Bids the winde blow the
Earth into the Sea,

Or swell the curled Waters
*boue the Id.n.,

That things might change,
or cease.

{III. 1. 4=T7)

And bids what will take all,
(III. 1. 4-15)

Granville-Barker thinks these lines might have been taken

out because of an inefficient actor.i9¢ One suspects,
however, that such a long speech would seldom have been

given to a "super” in the first place. Knight and

Chambers agree that these lines are merely poetic de-
seription of Lear in the storm and are not necessary since
one later sees Lear in action wnder the same cireunstances,169

16‘Gnnvi1h-narhr, Ops 2its, pe 330,



Knight is in agreement with Koppel in believing that
Shakespeare was the editor here. Koppel states:
We may see here the artist's hand in the choice

of passages to be erased, expunging a descri
tion of the King in a stormy night -nf:ﬂﬁ;m -

weaken the impression of his actual e when
he comes before us in the next scene.
There could also be an indirect topical allusion in € to
the King (or an old man) who has been mistreated.
Part of Kent's speech which immediately follows is

absent from Q; and m.u another, from F}

) E
8ir, I doe know you, 8ir, I do know you,
And dare vpon the warrant And dare n the warrant
of my Arte, of my e
Commend a deare thing to Commend a deere thing te
you, there is diuision, J:u. There is diuision
Although as yet the face (Although as yet the fact

of it be cornered, of it is couer'd
With mutuall cunrnn& : ng
twlxt Albany and Cornwall _ tuwixt Albany and Cornwalls
Who haue, as who haue not,
that tﬁur great Starres
Thron'd and set highjy Ser-
uants, who seeme no lesse,
Which are to France the
Spies and S tions

Int of our State
g o By
Either in snuffes, and-

of the ez
Or the hard Reine which both
of them hath berne
Against the old kinde King;

~ somet d
Ih:::ut { ,.h:ﬁ.u.’ these

are but furnishings
(IXII. 1. 17-29)
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But trmwe it is, from France
there comes a power
Into this scattered king-
dome, who alreadie wise
in our negligence,
Haue secret feet in some
of our best Portas,
And are at point te lhw
their open banner,
Now to you, if on my ere-
dit you dare build so
e
o make your s to
Douer, you m find
Some that will thanke you,
making lust rt
Of how vynnat 1 and be-
nadding sorrow
The King hath cause to

plaine,
I ana Gml-m of blood

and breeding
And from some ino‘hdgo
or?ﬁ :l':il otfi&o
(TTT, o 18021; 30ei2)

Schmidt points out that between the variation in F and Q
some lines may have been omitted from both texts.l7l
Greg remarks that, in this instance, cutting seems to
have overlapped, so that a part of the text is entirely

mhmu, ope cits, pe 3603 Chambers, op. git.,

P» 467,

17“Qﬂ.t-d in Furness, 9p. gits, p. 366.

1721id., pe 169,

172Greg, The Editerial Problem in Shakespeare,

pPs 93
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lost.t72 Fleay thinks that the two parte are clearly
alternativest the first being removed because it was a
direct allusion to the scandalous peace with Spain in the
winter of 1604-5, and the second being added just to
placate the Court performance of Q.173 Doran also sees
these twe passages as alternative abridgements shortening
the text.l74% The F passage makes astrological references
which could have been irritating to James I. The Q
passage alludes to France and the coming invasioen of
Britain, but in the F version, most references to France
in the last three acts are noticeably absent. As far as
plot developuent is concerned, the § versicn asems to be
more necessary than the F variant. The problen, hcri, is
still a confused one} m, it has been suggested that
the compositor may have thought the marginal addition to
F was meant to be substituted for the Q part, beside
which it was written,175

The second scene of this act presents no less a
problem with the famous Merlin's prophecy by the Fool:

17’“1‘5.”, Ops gite, pes 371,
174poran, ope gite, ps 70s
175&.\1: tﬁ-’, mm’ pe 104,
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£

This is a braue night to coole a Curtizans
Ile e a Prophesie ere I goi

When Llests are more in word, then mattert
When lmrl marre their Malt "with water;
When Hebles are their Taylors Tutors,

No Heretiques burn'd, but wenches Sntorl;
When euery Cafe in l.u. is ﬂghth

No Squire in debt, ner no ;ht;

When Slanders do not liue Tengues

Nor Cut-purses come not to thx'o !1

When Vsurers tell thelr God 1'th Field

And baudes, and whores, do Ghurches build,
Then shal the Realme o\i‘ Albion, come to grut. confusions
Then comes the time, who liues to see't,
That going shal be vatd with fest.

This phecie Merlin shall make, for I liue

before his time.
(IIX, i1, 79-94)

Because the passage is not found in @, Chambers and
Granville-Barker both affirm that it is a theatrical
interpolation 176 Fleay termms the lines a gag, "s « «
inserted by the Fool-actor to rdiﬁ'a laugh among the
groundlings."177 These eritics also notice the awkward
stage situation which nhurn when Lear leaves the scene
and permits the Fool to stay behind. HNoppel, on the
other hand, thinks that this speech was added by Shakespeares
%, + « the poet was generous to this, the most amiable of
all his Fools, and even added to his part."178 (Craig alse

17"um ops ite, Ps 466; Granville-Barker,
ope cite, ps 3

177!'101)'., oby git., p. 238,
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considers this passage te be truly Shakespearean and a
possible argument to show Shakespeare's revision of his
foul papers for a transeript,l79 It would seem that the
eritics who are reluctant te accept this passage fail to
realize that the verse ias typical of the Fool's utterances,
and sinee Merlin is wssociated with early Britain, such a
refersence should even be expectsed in a play set in this
time of histery. Finally, the direct allusion to the
great confuaion, about to take place in England (Albien),
might have been offensive to James I; however, hLere again,
its absence in Q and appearance in F makes it most con-
spicuous.

The imaginary trial of Regan and Coneril in Q

(IIX. vie. 18-59) is net found in F. Xudght oifers twe
reasons for its absence: first, se mueh physical exertion
is needed by the actor who plays Lear threughout the thixd
act that something had te be gbridged; secondly, this
scene might manifest ®. « « too much method in the madness
¢« s s " of ho.r-m But Granville-Barker ofiers a more
probable reason in the time which it takes.l8l Since the

178quoted in fumu, Ops Sile, Pe 179

g 179%raiz, A New look at Shakespeare's Quartos,

180Quoted in Furness, 9ps gite, pe 360.
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F version is shortened, this scene could have been easily
foregone since it does not affect the logical development
of the plot. Finally, the overtones of injustice in the
scene could again have caused uneasiness at Court.

In this same scene, one of the thorniest problems
in the drama occurs. The Fool exlts with a simple line,
appearing only in F, and is heard no more. Yet, Kent's
speech, which appears a few lines later, only in Q,
directs the Fool to come with them:

] 4
Kent. Now good my Lord lie Kent. Now good my Lord, lye
(=19

here awhi _ heere, and rest awhile.
Lear. Make no nolse, make Lear. Make no nolse, make no
no noise, draw the cur- noise, draw the Curtaines:
tains, so, so, B0, 80, 80, wee'l go to Supper
Weele to supper it'h i*th morning.
mo » ”, '0, 80« -
Foole. And Ile go to bed at
noones
Glost. Come hither friend, Glou. Come hither Friend:
where is the King my Where is the King my Master?
maister, ‘
Kent, Here sir, but trou- Kent. Here Sir, but trouble
ble him not his wits are him not, his wits are gon.
£0ne
Glosts Good friend I prithy Glou, Good friend, I prythee
take him in thy ames, take him in thy armes:
I haue or'e heard a plot of I haue ore-heard a plot of
death vpon him, death vpon himg '
Ther is a lLitter ready lay There is a Litter ready, lay
him in't, & protection, him in't,
take vp thy master, And driue toward Douer friend,

1%mvillo-8¢.rk¢r, Ope glts, pe 331,
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*) E
If thou souldtst dally Where thou shalt meete
halfe an houre, his life Both welcome and protection.
uith thine Take vp

‘I:Lllutcr
And all that offer to defend If thou should'st dally halfe
him stand in assured losse, an houre, his life
Take vp the King and followe With th:l.no and all that of-
me, that will to some pro- fer to dd’ond him,
Giuild.;n e - Stand :I.wsurud lem- Take
ue thee e conduct. vp e Vp,
. I'o 'l.that will to

Gﬂ: f.hu quick. conduct.
Come, come
Kent, Oppressed nature (III. vi. 88-103)
sleepes,
This rest might yet haue
balmed thy broken sin-
ewes
Which 1f conuenience will
not allow stand 1n hard
cure,
Come hclpc to buro thy

thou muet not
atny boﬁi
Glost. cono, come awaye

(III. vi. 88-91 15
93-101; 104-108)

The various interpretations concerning this scene will be
discussed in conjunction with the role of Cordelia in the
appendix., Bradley believes it strange, indeed, that
Shakespeare should have left the audience in ignorance
about the Fool's disappearance, but thinks the situation
could have buxi due to nothing more than carelessness or

an impatient desire to reduce his material.182 Swinburne

ltzﬂndlﬂ. op. m., Po 208,
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thinks that since tho't.rul scene and IV, iii, were absent
in F, it is possible that the editers of F left out
another scene in which the Fool would have reappeared.l®3
Concerning Kent's speech, CGranville-Barker suggests that
the absence of these lines in F is probably due to a
quick c¢losing of the inner stage, which may obviate the
lifting of the sleeping Lear.184 However, thie epinion
is dublious since there are other indications that the F
edition was performed on a stage that lacked the ususl
alcove at the back with the balcony above it.185 It
would seem that Kent explicitly directs the Fool to Dover,
and one expects to mhi-ud.n, but neither Q nor F
gives any definite indication that the Fool reappears in
the play. There is a possibility that the Fool should
re-enter in IV. vi, with the mad I.ur. and that some of
Lear's speechea, especially the prose passages, belong to
the M. These passages are ironically similar te the
Fool's speeches in the earlier part of the play. Of
course, this device could have been used by Shakespeare
intentionally to show how Lear had assumed the role of

1835, ¢, Swinburne, Shakespeare, p. 68.
18hgranville-Barker, ops Site, ps 33l

_— 1856reg, Ihe Editorial Problem in Shakespeare,



the Fool, On the other hand, if Kent's speech in Q

points to an inconsistency on Shakespeare's part, its
absence in F could be attributed te this ﬁum, causing
the Fool's line in F te become a weak concealment of
fault, .

At the end of this scene, a speech by Edgar appears
only in Q¢

When we our betters see bearing our woesi we
mmnﬂbtbinh our miseries, our foes.

Who ne n.ffm guffers, most 1t'h mind

Leauing free things and happy sufferance h
orte soip

When griefe hath mates, and bearing fellowship:

How t and portable my paine seemes now

When that which makes me bend, makes the bowe

He childed as I fathered M':I}

Marke the high noyses un& they e bewray
t.h'h‘n false opinion whose wrong thoughts defile

ee,

In thy iust proofe repeals and reconciles thee
n'hat. will hap more to night, safe scape the ¢

ng,

Lurke, lurke.

(IXX. vi. 109-122)

Fleay and Chambers agree that the passage was absent in F
because its pecullar rhyme pattern had become unpopular
in later years after Shakespeare had written the play.l86
But Muir remarks that the passage 1s not unlike that of

cha 186Furness, op+ gik, p+ 372; Chambers, op git.,
Pe o

187tz (ed.), King Lear, pe 137
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others from Shakespearean plays (Othello. I, iii., 210-20;
Macbethe Ve ive 16-21), and thinks it was necessary to
bring out the parallelism between the two plots,1&7
Granville-Barker advises the producer to suppress the
soliloquy because it is redundant and separates Gloucester's
catastrophe from Lear's misfortunes,188 The speech is |
somewhat similar in mood to Edgar's at the beglnning of
the fourth act and, therefore, can easily be spared in
this scenes Also, since the following scene involves many
actors on the stage, it is possible to think that Edgar's
speech may have been a delaylng device to allow these |
actors %o asserble for their entrances.

The last variation from the F text in the third
act is a dialogue between two servantss

e

Seruant. Ile neuer care what wickednes I doe,
If this man mo to good.

2 Seruant. If she liue long, & in the end meet
the old course / of death, women will all turne
monsters.,

1l Ser. Lets follow the old Earle, and get the bedlom
To lead him where he would, his madnes
Allows it selfe to nge

2 Ser. Goe thou, ile fetch some flaxe and whites
of eggs u / apply to his bleeding face, now heauen

helpe
(III. vii, 99-107)

l“ﬂrmilh-larkor, Ope £ite, Pe 331,
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It is not difficult to assume that this situation is one
of ordinary theatrical cutting, undoubtedly for the pur-
pose of reducing the number of actors. If the play were
taken to the country during the plague and revised for the
prnvimu; economy in the number of actors would have been
practical. One shoulid alse note that the servants, here,
utter another seeming inconsistency when they express a
desire to follow the Earl, since they do not appear in
the next act with Gloucester,

ACT IV

Edgar's familiar litany of devils from Harsnett's
Wia not found in F in the first scene of thi
fourch act}

8

Both stile and gace, horse-~
way, and f”t-p..tﬁ,

Poore Tom Lgth beene scard
out of his good witas,

Blesse the good man from
the foule fiend,

Fiuve Fiends haue bm in

re Tom at once,
lust, as Gbidicut, Lob=

bidumc Prince of dumb-

Mahu or stealing, Modo of
nurder, St.i.borc'luobit of
Ilobin;, & Mobing
since possesses chubor-
malds

And waiting women, se,
blesse thee master,

(IY. i, 58-66)

£

Both style and gatej; Horse-
away, and foot-path; poore
Tom hath bin scarrtd out
of his good wits, Blesse
thee good mans sonne, from
the foule Fiend.

(IV. 1. 58-60)
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There is certainly nothing lost by the absence of this
passage in F since the mad lingo was used frequantly in
the earlier part of the play. The speech, undoubtedly a
difficult one for any actor to deliver, may have been
rmnd; therefore, upon request. At the same time, a
printer’s mistake may be detected in the repetition of
"iobing" which should probably read mowing. This passage
also is one which is printed in Q as verse and in F as

prose.,
In the second scene of this act, the parts of

Albany and Goneril are much shorter in F than in Q3

S 4

Alb, O Gonoril, you are not Alb, Oh Gonerill,
worth the duat which the You are not worth the dust
Blowes in your face, I feare which the rude winde
your dispostion Blowes in your face.
That nature which contemnes
ith erigin
Camot be bordered certalne
in it gelfe,
She that her selfe will sliu-
Frem BeF paseriall
}1:4 ; . @ sap, per-
fore wither,
And o deadly vse.
Gon, No tore, the text is

she
M and goodnes,
to the seeme vild,
Filths pauor but themselues,
what haue you done?
Tigers, mot daughters, what
haue you perform'd?
A father, a graclous aged
man: |



i

Whose reuerence euen the
head-lugd beare would lick.
Most barbarous, most degene-
rate haue you madded,
Could my z:d brother suffer
A e l'r!.ne" by him
man, a a 30
benifited, =

If that tho heauens doe not
their visible spirits
Send quickly downe to tame
this vild effences, it
2 u:l.llteon
unanity must perforce pray
on it self l{;o monsters
of the d
Gon, Milke uord man
That bearest a cheeke for -
bloes, a head for wrongs,
Who hut m in thy bm
an eye deseruing thine
honour
thy aurtodr:ghthat

not know'st

those vilains ﬂ.tey
Who are sht ere they

haue their niuhiufo
'h:;;:l: ba:nm :.

] n

our noyseles land,

':I.t.h helme, thy

e begins t.hcrat
whil'lt thou a morall
foole sits still and

cries
Alack why does he so?
‘lb. 'O. ts...u. dmu,
mity shewes

miuthoncnd,
horrid as in woman.
Gone. o.vuumu

Albs Thou changed
l;lf hiu for
shame

Gon, Milke-Liuer'd man,
That bur'lt a cheek fox-

a head for wrongs,
Who hu£ not in thy bmuu:

an eye-~discerning
'rh.tno Honor, from thy suf-
fering.

ﬁ: See thy selfe diuell.
per deformitie seemes
not in the Fiend
So horrid as in woman.
Gons Oh W Ilf‘.i 11:01;6_ 213
49-533 60-61)
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8 E

Be-monster not thy fuf.uro,
T 'iﬁtt-ymonthmm. bay
() 80 my
rhbw h di
gy are enough to dis~
lecate and m teare
Thy flesh and bones, how ere
thou art a fiend
A :gunl shape dotﬁ shield
ee
Gon. m' your manhood mew=—-—

Albes What noro 14, 30ubb) |

Chambers sees an example, here, of ordinary theatrical
eutting,189 The reference te France is absent in F
which again seems to follow the general plan of lessening
the importance of France. Knight claims that in its
amplified state the scene neither advances the progress
of the ncbiou; nor contributes to the development of the
characters,190 lowever, Granville-Barker suggests that
although Shakespeare may have yielded to the exigencies
of bad casting or to a wish to knit the action more
clouly. he was also taking some palns at this juncture
to develop Albany, and concludes that one would be safe
in keeping te the Q text.l9l Yet, the F text seeas to be

189chambers, ORe 8ite, Po 4674
190Furness, op. git., p. 360.
191granville-Barker, 9p« gite, Pe 332



following a pattern in omitting portions of speeches
appearing in Q which involve Goneril and Albany.

The -nt obvious variation occurs in the fourth
net, where tho whole third scene is an:l.tnd from Fs The
variant does not upur the pibt. and it also reduces
the play by the length of fifty-six lines. In this scm;
the Gentleman has been commissioned by Kent te carry news
to Cordelia at Dover concerning the ill treatment accorded
Lear by Goneril and Regan. However, since in IV, iv,
Cordelia herself takes active steps to find her father,
this long report by the Gentleman to Kent in iii, de-
scribing her reaction te the nm;- can be dispensed with.
In this same um; the Gentleman tells Kent that the
King of France has returned heme and has left Monsieur
ls Fax te conduct his forces. Since there has been no
previous mentioning of France's coming with his troops
(except in ITI. 1i. 30-42, only in Q) and since he and
his ;mrul are never spoken of amn, it is unnecessary
to say anything about tha; heres The chief loss is
that thi.l Q@ information reintroduces Cordelia, if only
indihm through the exposition. The main reason for a
whol.nﬂ.o eutting of the scene seems to be that of
shortening the play. There is also good bibliographical
proof of the omission of this scene from the F text after
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the transcript was made. For ml-; the compositor
observed that the third scene was apparently marked out
of the transeript and, th«nxon; ehanged the headings of
the following scenes, i.8., scene iv became Scena mg.
etg; but vii is labeled Scgena Septimg, indicating that
the compositor forgot to alter the heading for the
seventh scene. This situation also argues for the
poasibility of a second compositer at work on the play,
one who knew nothing of the deletlion of iii, !urthcrmon;
the spelling at vii from Scena to Scaena points to a
second mdtonlﬂ There is little doubst, thon; that
Shakespeare wrote the scenej in fact, Knight elaims that
it is one of the ljlt beautifully written scenes in the
entire play,193

There are some remaining variations in this act
which de not demand close serutiny, For example, a f
lines are absent from Cordslia's spesch in Fi

8 E
Had you not bene their z'l.thor Had you not bin their Fa-
thn: white flakes, ther, these white flakes
th of them, Did cballla;o tty of
-w this | thems Was this a face
To be wud miub the To be oppos'd minu the
To t the deepe {1v. vii-. 30-32)

dread belted thunder,
In the mest terrible and
10 stroke

or mm lightning
l'cr du.

With thli't- ‘ “«
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A simple shortening of the text seems to be the only
explanation for the absence of these lines in F.

At the end of the act, the { conversation between
Kent and the Uentleman does not oceur in F. This passage
contains only a report of circumstances, already known to
the audience, that Cornwall has been slain and that
Edound 48 leading his forces; and an unfounded rumor, not
made use of in the plot, that Edgar and Kent are together
in Germanys

8

Gent. lhultttmd.rthctthomuum-
nn-un

= -ﬁ?“%w“r

.mu-uhonam.

MQ
°m0 Igtm uw be bloudie, fare
T PR sty o
The absence of this part in P (like that of III. vi. 99-

107) may have something to do with the use of two actors
instead of three, agsin the pattern of abridgement in the F.

192poran, 9p. Sites Pe 704
193rurness, gpe gite, pe 360,



ACT V

There are few important variations in the fifth
act. In the first scene, one of Albany's speeches offers
a variants

8

s » » where I could not be honest
I neuer yet was vallant, for this busines
It touches vs, as France inuades our land -
Not bolds the King, with others whome I feare,
Most iust and heauy causes make oppose.

(Ve 1. 23-27)

The absence of this passage in F again suggests an
intentional reducing of Albany's part, and also plays
down the mentioning of France.

In the third scene, Edgar's speech of exposition
oceurs only in Q3 .

&

Edge This would haue seemd a periode to such
As mo not sorow, but another to amplifie too
muci,
Would make much more, and top extreamitie '
Whilst I was big in clamor, came there in a man,
Who hauing seene me in my worst estate
Shund my abhord soeiety, but then finding
Whe twas that so indur & with his strong ammes
He fastened on my necke and bellowed out,
As heet'd burst heauen, threw me on my father
Told the most pitious tale of Lear and him,
That euer eare receiued, which in recounting
His griefe grew puissant and the strings of life
mm to cracke twice, then the trumpets sounded.
there I left him traunst.
Alb, But who was this.
Eds Kent, sir, the banisht Kent, whe in disguise,
Followed “u onﬁo king and did him seruice
0 rra Uuee
" (Ve 111, 205-221)
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rlm; who cannot believe that the transeript for F was
made by Shakespeare, claims that this passage is necessary
to the plot and points out how abrupt l. 23l--"Here comes
Kent,"--is without 1t,19% Of course, if the F edition is
a shortened version, dialogue containing information al-~
ready known by the audience would probably have been
deleted.

There 1s some debate over who should receive the
last speech of the play:
The waight of this sad time we must ob-y;
¢ what we feele, not what we ought to says
The oldest hath borne most, we that are yong,
EHRD i 0 B0 TSI 00
Q gives the speech to Albany; F, to Edgar. Some have
thought it was given to Edgar because the role was
performed by the more popular actor at the time,195
Bradley argues that the last speech should be assigned te
the surviving person of highest unk. in this case Albany}
but since Albany has answered Kent, and Edgar has mt;
the lines seem to be more appropriate to Edgar.19¢ Muir

suggests that the words, ". « « We that are yong. « « "

lg*mll, op. m., Pe 372
195mbid., pe 3490
196gradley, op. gits, Pe 377
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come more naturally from Wl nuth.197 Singe there
are variants in Albany's part 1n F, it is likely that the
part was deliberately given to Edgar in F,.

A study of Lear in Q and F by parallel texts re-
veals that F is considerably shorter. This method shows
that the briefer F text has been shortened in the follow-
ing ways: (1) in coﬁdﬁ nmhu referring to an old
man; (2) in allusions te Gourt and social disturbances;
{3) in several speeches invelving Goneril and Albany (and
Albany alone)j (4) in a minimiging of references to France,
especially in the last three actsj (5) in the removal of
certain inconsistencies in plot development; and (6) in
the deletion of passages in order to shorten and tighten
the plays On the other hand, F reveals additions not
present in Q, for the following reasonss (1) several
lpouhh establish character earlier in the p:l.u.
oqod.q.ly in the secondary reles of Albany, Oermll.
Goneril, and Regan; (2) several allusions te Court and
social disturbances replace similar ones in Q; and (3)
wvml Passages suggest ultontun, especially in the
Foolts nlo. This evidence tends to point to the work of
the .ul‘.;hpr in improving the drama, rather than to the work
of an m.uw.

-,/

::.197&\1:‘ (eds), mm,. pe 219,

i




It is possible to reconstruct the segquence of
events surrounding the Q and F versions of this play:
(1) Shakespeare wrote a first draft of the play. In
louk:l.nz over his foul sheets with an eye for nviuen, he
discovered that it was possible to make corrections that
shortened and tightened the plays (2) Having finished,
he drew up a fair copy which m, thcn, taken to the
Master of Revels for licensing. If any censorship were
in erd.r; one can be assured that such action was taken
at this time. At any rate, it is a safe conclusion that
the F text contains the play as it was approved for pro-
dmian; insofar as the possibility of future additions
is concerned; l.e. . once the play had been licensed for
performance, there would have been no opportunities for
Shakespeare to have expanded his drama. (3) The play was
then given to the prompter whe, in turn, marked it for
prodmion; and the document, Mnbudly; underwent
further revision of a theatrical nmatures (4) Shakespeare's
foul papers, bowever, had not been disposed of, and, for
some unknown reasen, they turned up in the hands of a
printer who published what is known as the 1608 Q of the
’hy, containing all of the parts that were eventually
diuuclod; or at least reworked, by Shakespeare when pre-
paring his falr copy for licensing. Therefore, a study
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of the parallel texts of Q and F reveals that the play
passed through three possible revisions. Shakespeare
himself, in preparing the Mraww; made the first re-
vision. In shortening and tightening his play, (a) he
removed repetitious passages; i.e., speeches referring to
an old man who gives away his authority (I. 1ii. 12-25;

I, ive 155-169; II, ii. 147-153); and pnugu eoncerning
Court and social disturbances (I, ii. 156-162; ITI. i,
30-42); (b) he minimiged the influence of France (IV.

i1, 54-693 IV. 4413 V. 1. 25-27); (e) he took out incon—
sistencies (IIT. v. 104-108; III, vii, 99-107)i {d) he
established more definitely certain minor characters (I,

ie 42-463 I, ie 485 Ls ive 344-3573 II. ive 143-147); and
(e) he deleted extraneous matter (IIX. vi, 18-59; IV, i.
61-663 V. 111, 205-221), This evidence reflects Shakespeare's
method of revision and gives one an insight into the |
author's skill as a dramatist.

On the other hand, it is difficult, if not impos-
sible;, to trace the extent to which the play was altered
from Shakespeare's original draft as the result of its
preparatien for m- performance, However, two revisions
were probably made: (1) for the original production, and
{2) for touring the pi:ovincol. Since Shakespeare was a
member of the King's Men, he may have supervised many of
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these changes himself. Such revisions might be the
following: (a) the doubling of parts (III. vii. 99-107;
IV. vii. 85-97); and (b) ordinary theatrical cutting be-
cause of bad casting or ineffective acting (III, i. 8-15;
IV, i1, 32-48; IV, ii, 62-59)« It is also likely that a
play ecould have recelved altiratianl during the history
of its performance, After a period of time, these alter-
ations could have become permanent and have found their
way eventually inte the prompt copys« BSuch a situation
would explain the songs of the Feol (II. iv. 46-51; III,
ii. 79-94), and other changes in words or single lines,
between Q and ¥,

Many problems still exist concerning the text of
King Iﬂb but one can now conclude that (1) censorship
may not hnnphyedanimrbant’minrhunyhno
thought in the past; (2) the true form of the play, as
Shakespeare wrote and revised 11;; is the F version; and
(3) the F text was set, not frem the Q version, but frem
the licensed fair copy which had undergone the markings

of the prompter.
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PEDIGREE OF THE STORY

Geoffrey of Monmouth

ce
angtoft
JZ// < Man yng
Layamon Fren@h
Brut \‘\
\7 Gesta Rom. I
Gesta Rom. I[1
Engli%h Gesta Rom. III
Tu
Matth.
Hardyng We
3 Fabyan
Caxton /)
\ e \
RSy
Grafton
|
H nshed

] ,;/f’/ Note: This table excludes
£ ////// the numcrous versions immediately
L1 g dependent on Geoffrey which play
o no part in the transmission of
g the story.

Reproduced from The Story of King Lear from
offrey of Monmouth to Shakespeare by Wilfrid Perrett
"Berlin (Mayer and Muller), 1904
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THE FOOL-CORDELIA PROBLEM

After the climax of King Lear in the tremendous
storm scene in III; the Fool exits with a aimple lineg
®And Ile go to bed at noone" (III, vi. 83), and is heard
no more. The erities have run the gamut in expressing
opinions on what has happened to the Fool. Cranville-
Barker quite indifferently says that one does not know and
one should not care what happens te the Fool. %To pursue
the Fool beyond the play's bounds . « « is to miss the
most characteristically dramatic thing about him,*198
James who thinks the Fool is the center of the play's
imagination believes that, since the Fool has become an
image of helpless and suffering love, he can no longer
exert any influence upon the course of events. Therefore,
the course of events passes him by, also,199 Bradley
suggests that, if the Fool were about to die, the actor
who played the part would indicate his approaching death
in his stage actions and axprnsni@ns.zoa Tolman claims
that the Fool disappears at this point ™, . . because his
jocular utterances would jar upon us after Lear's mind

lgaurunville—Barkor, Ope €lt., ps 312.
lggJ“.l, op. m-, Pe 116.
moﬂndlcy, opes cit., Pe 251,
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has completely given away."20l Goldsmith decides that
the Fool probably meets his death on the heath.202 Muir
announces that "Lear's Fool disappears from the play at
the moment when his master, as mdlun, can earry on the
Fool's role,®203

‘ There is still another group of scholars who inter-
pret the Fool's line in connection with Lear's line in
his coneluding speech at the end of the play; "And my
poore Foole is hang'd.® (V. 1ii, 306). These critics
adopt the theory that the roles of the Fool and Cordelia
were played by one and the same actor, a young boy in the
company. One notes that this doubling of parts is pouiblo;
since the Fool and Cordelia do net appear on the stage in
any one scene together. In fact, Cordelia appears in only
four of the twenty-six scenes in F lLear and has scarcely
over one hundred lines in the entire play. She enters and
leaves the play in I. i, and does not appear again until
IV, iv. 0Of course, the reasen for this interim may be
aseribed to the limitations of the boy actor. Brandl
first professed the theory in 1894 that the two roles were

201 _ .
,,,‘52},“ Tolman, Falstaff and Other Shakespearian

2023, 4, Goldsmith, Wise Fools in Shakespeare, pe 96.

- 34uir, "Madness i Lear,"
IIII,p.SB.r Madness in King Lear," Shakespeare Survey,
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originally undertaken by one and the same individual,.204
Lawrence rejected this uu; arguing that a boy did not
switch from male to female roles in the same play. He
aduits that adult acters often resorted to mixed dOubling;
but only when the female character was an elderly type.205

Prescinding from this paint.; the confusing line--
"And my poore Foole is hang'd."--stlll needs an explanation.
The NsE.D, states that m'ua used as a term of affection
at this timej; in Old English, a fool and an innocent were
lymnymui terms. Three pages of selected commentary on
these words in the Yariorum illustrate the two opinions:
one claims that the word fool refers to the Fool} the
athor; that it is a reference to Cordelia. Furnun; in
his own words, very reluectantly comes to the convietion
that the term refers to Cordelia.?00 One concludes it is
very doubtful that Shakespeare wished to confuse anyone
with his choice of tem. Yet, he undoubtedly knew that;
by using the word, he would suggest tha Fool to his
ludimn; especially if the two characters were united in
the person of one actor. Is it poassible that Shakespeare
wanted to convey a symbolical meaning, here? In many

20broluan, op. gites Pe 93

sy, 0¥ o Lavconss, Pre-lesterasion Staze Studies,
De .
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rocptctt; both Cordelia and the Feol represent truth in
the phy, and, when Cordelia is absent, the rool; in a
unm. takes her place. Ind«d, the Fool was very grieved
at her departure to France (I. iv. 71). Thorcfon; when
Cordella suffers duth; the Fool, if he is not yet dud;
at least symbolically dies with her, The line--"And my
poore Foole is hnng'd'-—ceuld; t.hon; have referred to the

unnatural death of Cordelia and the gymbolical death of
the Fool.

%ou. Ope i%e, Pe 347,





